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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA

PRIORITY _cOoMMUN (€A TIONS

INC

(Plaintiff)

SI  WELT ronvt AVE

(Street Address)

Dy Bo)S  PA IS¥o /!

(City, State ZIp)

vs.

Dry TEHnplogiES , INC

(Defendant)

U Mo CRALKES RuY ROAD

(Street Address)

Pu Ro1S, A4 1S530|

(City, State ZID)
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William A. Shaw C()% wrouled Jo;

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

P
NS Ford.

CIVIL ACTION

No. DS"Q’(QQ 'C b

Type of Case:

Type of Pleading:

Filed oﬁ Behalf of:

(Plaintiff/Defendant)

JiLitam R, V'«?L/u,ﬂSﬁFQ J

(Filed by)
WK T'Ea/f/uotaa-lf') O

R _Me cRACKEY Rupn) RD

- (Address)

Bidl- 375-G13p

(Phone)

o & /c/\/—f

(Signature)




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYI.VA}IIA NOTICE OF APPEAL

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

FROM

AUDICIAL DISTRICT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

«h
L/(_,Q COMMON PLEAS No. O 5-« (”.2 Q-'C_B

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.).

RU_ TECHNOLDGIES 1AL Yy, - 3-0

ESS OF APPELLANT V4 CITY STATE ZP CODE
1R Mo (R&ECKED) RUN RO4D oU splS> £A YAY. 12X
DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF (Piaintiff ) ( Defendant }

b~ 2- 20065 PRIDRITY  COMMUNICATIONS 1VC vs K TEHnOLOES . e
CLAIM NO. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT 4

eV cy-000016)-05
7 %/A{' JM

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCPJP. Na If appellant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.

10088. . ) s )
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after

filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.PJ.P. No. 1001(7 ) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon _ PRIPRITY COMMUNILATIONS, [ENY & , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal
Name of appellee(s) 4
(Common Pleas Na. O5~ QLQQ'C)) ) within twenty (20) days aofter service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

Signature gf/ﬁoellanl or his attomey or agent

RULE: To _RRIORIIY oMM udlcaTio s, 1¥L  gopellee(s).
Name of appeliee(s)

{1) You are nofified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days aofter the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) If you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

b 115105 L Ljﬁ& . )]

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

AOPC 312-90 COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY



PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal, Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ; 88

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served
a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Comman Pleas No. . upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) . [J by personal service L] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's
recelpt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) ,on

: L by personal service [ by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.
[Jand further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the abave Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to whom

the Rule was addressed on , , [ by personal service [7] by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS ___ DAYOF , ‘
Signature of affiant
Sighaturs of olficial betore whom affidavi was made
Title of official

My commissien expires on
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COMMONWEALTH OF P!NNS(IVAQNIA . . NOTICE OF APPEAL

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

FROM

JUDICIAL DISTRICT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

s
!LO _ COMMON PLEAS No. 05_ Q[p@(‘i)

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Noftice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.).
V2K TF&//NOIDAI[S 10 H, - 2-01
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT JITY STATE 7P CODE
H2 Me (ROCKED) Ruky ROAD » DU AntS £A JAY.I-X)
DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF (Plairtitf) ) {Defendant ) ‘
b 2-Doo s arinrI1Y COMAUPICATIONS, 1U0 vs WRn TECmDLN M ES .
CLAIM NO. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

CL;/ cv-0ovoib)-05 &47/" /7(___\_?

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCPJP. No. | Jf appeliant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.

1008B. . . . ,
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to thg judgment for possession in this case FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after

filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.JP. No. 1001(7) in acticn before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon _ PR IR TY COMMUN I ATIOND, VL , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal
Name of appellee(s) °

) within twenty (20) days cfter service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

U \/Lv‘i'.(‘b //\_‘“//2 ///

Signature o/appellant or his attomey or agent

(Common Pleas No.

RULE: To_=rRipRily cbrmudlcaTinds, 18  appeleels).
Name of appeliee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of

service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.
1

El

\ ..
(2) if you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAIP}ST YOU. ) .

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. C\) M

i SlgnarureomeworWyorDmuty

V\j ) ,\" M f' r? \

AOPC 312-90 COURT FILE



PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
/This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

C OMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

CIUNTY OF N e 558
: FFIDAVIT: [ hereby swear or affirm that | served
] @ copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. _ , upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) » [ by personal service [ by (certified) (registered) mall, sender’s

receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) . on
e o ] by personal service [] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.
[1and furtherthat | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appelles(s) to whom

the Rule was addressedon . [ by personal service [] by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender's receipt attached hereto,

* VORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
s __ . ___DAYOF __

o Signature of afiant -

gratume ok ¢

ore whem affidavit was made

e of oliciai

COCeRIHSUr expres on
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b4 COMMONWEALTM OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD CIVIL CASE
Mag. Dist. No-: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 [PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 1
MDJ Name: Hon. 51 WEST LONG AVE
PATRICK N. FORD DUBOIS, PA 15801
Addess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE L ]
PO BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephore: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 'WRK TECHNOLOGIE'S, INC. 1

112 MCCRACKEN RUN ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801

WRK TECHNOLOGIE'S, INC. L
112 MCCRACKEN RUN ROAD Docket No.: CV-0000161-05
DUBOIS, PA 15801 Date Filed: 4/12/05
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
— Judgment: _FOR PLAINTIFF

Judgment was entered for: (Name) _PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC

Judgment was entered against: (Name)_WREK TECHNOLOGIE'S, INC

in the amount of $ 3.189.48 on: {Date of Judgment) 6/02/05
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $_2,926.87
Judgment Costs $___87.00
, o _ o Interest on Judgment $__175.61
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Attomey Fees $ - .00
Total $ 3,189.48
I___| Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 § Post Judgment Credits $
] Portion of Judgment for physical Post Judgment Costs $—
damages arising out of residential S
lease $ Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
—  MUSTINCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

@&Dm@ DM /7 . g’j/ (NF , Magisterial District Judge

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January,2006 . SEAL

AOPCSIS05  paTE PRINTED: 6/02/05 3:05:14 PM



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTICE OF JUDGCMESNE RANSCRIPT

COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD Clv
Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 l_PRIORI'.I'Y COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 1
MDJ Name: Hon. 51 WEST LONG AVE
PATRICK N. FORD DUBOIS, PA 15801
Addess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE L N
PO BOX 452 VS.
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 [WRK TECHNOLOGIE'S, INC. L
112 MCCRACKEN RUN ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801
PATRICK N. FORD L
309 MAPLE AVENUE Docket No.: CV-0000161-05
PO BOX 452 Date Filed: 4/12/05
DUBOIS, PA 15801
5-QeG-CD
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: D
Judgment: —FOR PLAINTIFF
Judgment was entered for: (Name)_ummum,_m

Judgment was entered against: (Name) —WRK TECHNOLOGIE'S, INC.

in the amount of $ 3,189.48 on: (Date of Judgment) 6/02/05
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $.2,926.87
Judgment Costs $____87.00
. o _ o F , L E D Interest on Judgment $——_175.61
[:I This case dismissed without prejudice. Attomey Fees $ .00
, %{9 Total $_3,189.48
D Amount of Judgment Subject to 1 20 \b
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 § BT A Shay |PostJudgment Credits ~ §
D Portion of Judgment for physical Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Post Judgment Costs $
damages arising out of residential S==s=sss=s=s===
lease $ Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

g:/zéogﬁ‘Date DM /7 ; Q‘r‘—op "Q?“\’@q,Mégisterial District Judge

| I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . SEAL

AOPC315-05  parR PRINTED:

6/02/05 3:05:14 PM



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC,,

Plaintiff
vs. . No. 05-969 C.D.
WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC., : Type of Pleading: Complaint
Defendant

Filed on behalf of: Priority
Communications, Inc., Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

FILED

M2l P% @
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
L cemn o BT



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Plainiff
vs, . No. 05-969-C.D.
WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Defendant
COMPLAINT

NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Priority Communications, Inc., by and through its

attorneys, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and files the within Complaint and states as follows:
COUNT1

1. Plaintiff, Priority Communications, Inc., is a Pennsylvania corporation
with a principal business address of 12-14 West Long Avenue, DuBois, Pennsylvania.

2. Defendant WRK Technologies Inc., is a Pennsylvania corporation with a
principal business address of 112 McCracken Run Road, DuBois, Pennsylvénia.

3. In or about February 2, 2004, Defendant entered into a one (1) year annual
advertising contract with Plaintiff.

4, Plaintiff produced and broadcasted radio advertisements for Defendant.

5. Defendant owes Plaintiff $3,424.92 for advertising Plaintiff provided to
Defendant and for interest as provided on Plaintiff’s invoice.

6. Plaintiff has made demands upon Defendant which Defendant has refused

to pay constituting a breach of the agreement between Plaintiff and Defendant.



7. Plaintiff has incurred District Magistrate fees of $87.00 in p‘rocuring a
judgment against Defendant before the District Magistrate.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant for compensatory
damages in the amount of $3,511.92 together with pre-judgment interest, post-judgment
interest, cost of suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and
equitable.

COUNT 11 - QUANTUM MERUIT

8. Plaintiff repeats and incorporates the allegations of Count I as if set forth
at length herein.

9. Plaintiff provided radio advertising for Defendant business at the request
and for the benefit of Defendant.

10. Defendant has received the benefits of Plaintiff’s work, the fair market
value of which is $3,424.92.

11.  Defendant has failed to pay Plaintiff. Plaintiff is entitled to recovery
together with accrued interest under the theory of quantum meruit.

12. Plaintiff has incurred District Magistrate fees of $87.00 in procuring a
judgment against Defendant before the District Magistrate.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant for compensatory
damages in the amount of $3,511.92 together with pre-judgment interest, post-judgment
interest, cost of suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and

equitable.



COUNT III - UNJUST ENRICHMENT

13.  Plaintiff repeats and incorporates the allegations of Count I and Count II
as if set forth at length herein.

14.  Defendant has received the benefits of Plaintiff’s work and has not paid
Plaintiff.

15.  The actions of Defendant have caused Defendant to be unjustly enriched
at the expense of Plaintiff. Said unjust enrichment is $3,424.92 in radio advertising.

16.  Plaintiff is entitled to recover under the theory of unjust enrichment.

17. Plaintiff has incurred District Magistrate fees of $87.00 in procuring a
judgment against Defendant before the District Magistrate.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant for compensatory
damages in the amount of $3,511.29 together with pre-judgment interest, post-judgment
interest, cost of suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and
equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

NN

David J .—H’Z)pki@s,‘EsquireW




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff
VS. : No. 05-969 C.D.
WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC,,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, the undersigned,.hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Complaint
filed on behzlf of Plaintiff, Priority Communications, Inc., was forwarded on the 27" day
of July, 2005 by U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, to:

WKR Technologies, Inc.
112 McCracken Run Road
DuBois, PA 15801

~David I Hopkifts Esquire\{”
Attorney for Plaintiff

Supreme Court No. 42519




B7/26/2885 16:22 8143755262 SUNNY 106 PAGE 81

07/26/200% TUE 15:30 PAX 18143755035 Hopkins Law Firm Bo07/008

VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the staterents made in this pleading are true and correct, I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.|C.S.A.

Section 4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

Priority Communications, Inc.

Date 7/ Zla’/ Ay




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff,
VS.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant.

Date: September 26, 2005

: CIVIL ACTION - LAW

- No. 05 - 969 C. D.

: Type of Pleading:
: Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s
: Complaint

Filed on Behalf of:
: Defendant

: Filed by: William R. Kaltwasser, Jr.
; Pro Se

President and CEO

WRK Technologies, Inc.

: William R. Kaltwasser, Jr.
: President and CEO

: WRK Technologies, Inc.

: 112 McCracken Run Road
: Du Bois, PA 15801

: (814) 375-9130

FILED

SFF. 26 2005

. > J' )
vmiam}\, ée\v'v’ ¢
Prothonotary/C!erk of Courg

\ U, o %%



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC., : CIVIL ACTION —-LAW
Plaintiff, :

vs. . No. 05 - 969 C. D.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC,,
Defendant.

DEFENDANT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, WRK Technologies, Inc., pro se, by and through it’s
CEO William R. Kaltwasser, Jr. and files the within Preliminary Objections to the Plaintiffs’
Complaint.

I FAILURE TO CONFORM TO RULES OF COURT

1. On or about August 27, 2005 did through their attorney file a complaint against WRK
Technologies, Inc.

2. Plaintiff’s complaint is lacking proper captions as required by Pa. R.C.P. 1018, and
local rule 205.2(b), specifically Plaintiff’s complaint fails to denote the type of action, e.g.
whether the instant action is an action in law or an action in equity, further Plaintiff’s complaint
cover sheet is not dated.

3. Plaintiff’s complaint is lacking a ‘notice to defend’ as required by Pa. R.C.P. 1018.1

(2), (b) and (c) as well as Local Rule 1018.1.



4. Plaintiff’s complaint fails to specify whether the amount claimed does or does not
exceed the jurisdictional amount requiring arbitration referral by local rule as is required by Pa.
R.C.P. 1021(c).

I INSUFFICIENT SPECIFICITY

5. Plaintiff fails to plead their cause of action with sufficient specificity as required by
Pa. R.C.P 1019(a) and (f). To wit,

6. Plantiff fails to state specific dates or a period in which advertising was provided to
Defendant. Further no dates or other specifics are provided as to any period or periods in dispute,
paid, unpaid etc.

7. Plaintiff failed to provide a date or dates when services were rendered, billed or paid,
further plaintiff fails to document when such billing occurred, when payments were due, paid or
not paid.

II LEGAL INSUFFICIENCY

8. Plaintiff references a one (1) year contract in paragraph 3 of their complaint yet the
contact instrument is not provided as an exhibit (or in any form), nor are any details or terms of
the alleged contract specified, nor is the form of the contract specified as required by Pa. R.C.P.
1019(h) and (1). Further Plaintiff alleges breach of the aforementioned contract in paragraph 6 of
Plaintiff’s complaint, yet without such contract document attached or details of the terms which
were alleged to have been breached, nor the dates or conditions of such alleged breach.

9. Plaintiff alleges that the amount of $3,424.92 is due from Defendant, but fails to aver
specific amounts that constitute services rendered, interest or other charges etc. or to provide the

invoices and amounts in question as is required by Pa. R.C.P. 1019().



10. As the aforementioned defects in Plaintiff’s complaint COUNT 1 fail as legally
insufficient, and COUNTS II and III expand on and reference COUNT I they therefore fail to be
legally sufficient as well, however in the interest of brevity as well as completeness of these
Preliminary Objections Defendant alleges the same issues as to specificity of the averments also
apply to COUNT I and COUNT I1I as well, specifically paragraphs 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, and 16.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests this Honorable Court to dismiss the

Plaintiffs” Complaint or, in the alternative require the Plaintiffs’ to amend their Complaint to

VVANY S/

William R. Kaltwasser, Jt/Pro Se
President and CEO
WRK Technologies, Inc.

cure the defects lleged herein.




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC., . CIVIL ACTION — LAW
Plaintiff, -
vs. . No. 05 - 969 C. D.
WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC., '
Defendant.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, William R. Kaltwasser, Jr. hereby swear or affirm that on the g ¢ day of _s<erensze ,
2005, atrue and correct copy of the within Defendant’s Preliminary Objections was sent via

prepaid First Class Mail to the following:

Hopkins Heltzel LLP

Attn: David J. Hopkins, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff

900 Beaver Drive

Du Bois, PA 15801

A 2 M

William R. Kaltwasser, Jr., ©
President & CEO
WRK Technologies, Inc.




A

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC., : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Plaintiff, : ‘

vs. - No. 05 - 969 C. D.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Detendan. FILED

SbEP 262005
PRAECIPE AZads @0
Protﬁonotary/Clerk of Courts
i} | e o P
TO THE PROTHONOTARY/COURT ADMINISTRATOR: A

Pursuant to Local Rule No. 1028(c)(1) and Local Rule 211 please direct the Court
Administrator to establish a schedule for oral argument for consideration of Defendant’s

Preliminary Objections in the above captioned matter.

Y NZ
William R. Kaltwasser(}[. ,
President & CEO '
WRK Technologies, Inc.

112 McCracken Run Road
Du Bois, PA 15801
(814) 375-9130

September 26, 2005



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC :
VS. : No. 05-969-CD

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

ORDER
. okd S
AND NOW, this .3 day of October, 2005, upon consideration of

Defendant’s Preliminary Objections to Plaintif’s Complaint filed in the above

b
matter, it is the Order of the Court that argument has been scheduled for the l 5 L

day of &Qggg‘ﬁg T . 2005, at q:OO A .M, in Courtroom No.

I , Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

BY THE COURT:

[FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
PreSident Judge

FILED

A1

1EC N
William A, sr

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties
From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Date: September 19, 2005

-~

_ Over the past several weeks, it has come to my attention that there is some
confusion on court orders over the issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question,
from this date forward until further notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each
order, indicating responsibility for service on each order or rule. If you have any

‘questions, please contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

2 ,
Sincerely,

é) iff///
gy J‘.»WA«;- e e

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

You are responsible for sefving all appropriate parties.

j,{ The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:

ﬁ Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s) -
t& Defendant(s)/Attofney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Cearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330 & Fax: (814) 765-7659



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff
VS.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Defendant

Dated: November 15, 2005

No. 05-969 C.D.

Type of Pleading: Amended
Complaint

Filed on behalf of: Priority
Communications, Inc., Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

FILED
" 1535@

Wil iam . Shaw
Prothonotary/Cterk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC,,

Plaintiff
VS. : No. 05-969 C.D.
WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Defendant
NOTICE

TO DEFENDANT:

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint
and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by Attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 (ext. 5982)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff
VS, : No. 05-969-C.D.
WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Defendant
AMENDED COMPLAINT

NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Priority Communications, Inc., by and through its
attorneys, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and files the within Amended Complaint and states as
follows:

COUNTI

1. Plaintiff, Priority Communications, Inc., is a Pennsylvania corporation
with a principal business address of 12-14 West Long Avenue, DuBois, Pennsylvania.

2. Defendant WRK Technologies Inc., is a Pennsylvania corporation with a
principal business address of 112 McCracken Run Road, DuBois, Pennsylvania.

3. In or about February 2, 2004, Defendant entered into a one (1) year annual
advertising contract with Plaintiff. The Contract is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

4, Plaintiff produced and then broadcasted radio advertisements for
Defendant from February 2004 through August 2004.

5. Defendant owes Plaintiff $3,424.92 for advertising Plaintiff provided for

the benefit of Defendant for the period February 2004 through August 2004.



6. Plaintiff has made demand upon Defendant for payment which Defendant
has refused to pay constituting a breach of the agreement between Plaintiff and
Defendant.

7. Plaintiff has incurred District Magistrate fees of $87.00 in procuring a
judgment against Defendant before the District Magistrate.

8. The claim of Plaintiff is less than $20,000.00 and requires arbitration
pursuant to Clearfield County Local Rules.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant for compensatory
damages in the amount of $3,511.92 together with pre-judgment interest, post-judgment
interest, cost of suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and
equitable.

COUNT II - QUANTUM MERUIT

9. Plaintiff repeats and incorporates the allegations of Count I as if set forth
at length herein.

10.  Plaintiff provided radio advertising for Defendant business at the request
and for the benefit of Defendant.

11.  Defendant has received the benefits of Plaintiff’s work, the fair market
value of which is $3,424.92.

12.  Defendant has failed to pay Plaintiff. Plaintiff is entitled to recovery
together with accrued interest under the theory of quantum meruit.

13. Plaintiff has incurred District Magistrate fees of $87.00 in procuring a

judgment against Defendant before the District Magistrate.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant for compensatory
damages in the amount of $3,511.92 together with pre-judgment interest, post-judgment
interest, cost of suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and
equitable.

COUNT III - UNJUST ENRICHMENT

14.  Plaintiff repeats and incorporates the allegations of Count I and Count II
as if set fortk: at length herein.

15.  Defendant has received the benefits of Plaintiff’s work and has not paid
Plaintiff.

16.  The actions of Defendant have caused Defendant to be unjustly enriched
at the expense of Plaintiff. Said unjust enrichment is $3,424.92 in radio advertising.

17.  Plaintiff is entitled to recover under the theory of unjust enrichment.

18. Plaintiff has incurred District Magistrate fees of $87.00 in procuring a
judgment against Defendant before the District Magistrate.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant for compensatory
damages in the amount of $3,511.29 together with pre-judgment interest, post-judgment
interest, cost of suit and such other and further relief as Ithe Court deems fair, just and
equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

AN

David J. Hopkins}Es\quire




VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the statements made in this pleading are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A.
Section 4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

Priority Communications, Inc.

By: (e dam | SZJﬂm)ﬁ*

eanne Stan

Date [” [5 2215/
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PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

Tha following partnership is an agreement between Sunay 106, WCED and WRK.
Computer Systems. Sunty 106 and WCED agree to provide the following :

o Sunny 106 4 p.m. news 2/2/04-1/28/05
o 8 60s/day cach Fri & Sat 6a-mid on News/Talk WCED 1/30/04-1/22/05

o Ask The Expert show once/week Feb "04-Jan ‘05

The partnership is tased on an annual investment of $12,567 to be billed in 12 monthly
frrvestments of $434/month on Sunny 106 and $613.25 on News/Talk WCED. Since the
pactnership is based on an annual discounted price, this agreement is pon-cancelah le by
cither party. However, it is mutally agreed that if it is in the best interest of both| parties
to terminate the agreement, it is agreed that Sunny 106 and News/Talk WCED ar
entitled to short rates.

V%, AWJQ\ %@LWQ

ﬁ?{}nltwasser Compputey Systems Mel Correll, Sunny 106/WCED

Date *‘/"sz

EXHIBIT "A"



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff
VS. : No. 05-969 C.D.
WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Amended
Complaint filed on behalf of Plaintiff, Priority Communications, Inc., was forwarded on
the 15™ day of November, 2005 by U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, to:

“WRK Technologies, Inc.

112 McCracken Run Road
DuBois, PA 15801

S -

DaV1d J. Hopk1ns§Esqu1re
Attorney for Plaintiff
Supreme Court No. 42519




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Plaintiff

VS.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Defendant

Dated:. Dae. 22 2005

No. 05-969 C.D.

Type of Pleading: Important
Notice

Filed on behalf of: Priority
Communications, Inc., Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

FILED"%
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Plaintiff

Vs, : No. 05-969 C.D.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC,,
Defendant

TO: WKR Technolgies, Inc.
112 McCracken Run Road
DuBois, PA 15801

DATE OF NOTICE: December 22, 2005

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE
ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY
OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-2641

O D

DAVID J. BOPKINS, KSQUIRE—
Attorney for Plaintiff

Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375-0300




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC., : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Plaintiff, :
vs. . No. 05-969 C. D.
WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC., '
Defendant. :
: Type of Pleading:
: Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s
: Amended Complaint
. Filed on Behalf of:

: Defendant

: Filed by: William R. Kaltwasser, Ir.
; Pro Se

President and CEO

WRK Technologies, Inc.

. William R. Kaltwasser, Jr.
: President and CEO

: WRK Technologies, Inc.

: 112 McCracken Run Road
. Du Bois, PA 15801
:(814) 375-9130

Date: January 3, 2006

FILED) uec
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC., : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Plaintiff, :

vs. : No. 05 - 969 C. D.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant.

DEFENDANT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, WRK Technologies, Inc., pro se, by and through it’s
CEO William R. Kaltwasser, Jr. and files the within Preliminary Objections to the Plaintiffs’
Amended Complaint.

I FAILURE TO CONFORM TO RULES OF COURT

1. On or about November 15, 2005 Plaintiff did through their attorney file an Amended
Complaint against WRK Technologies, Inc.

2. Plaintiff fails to conform to state specifically whether the agreement between Plaintiff
and Defendant was oral or written as is required by Pa. R.C.P 1019(h).

II INSUFFICIENT SPECIFICITY
3. Plaintiff fails to plead their cause of action with sufficient specificity as required by

Pa. R.C.P 1019(a) and (f). To wit;



4. Plaintiff fails to state specific dates or a period in which advertising was provided to
Defendant. Further no dates or other specifics are provided as to any period or periods in dispute,
paid, unpaid etc.

5. Plaintiff failed to provide a date or dates when services were rendered, billed or paid,
turther plaintiff fails to document when such billing occurred, when payments were due, paid or
not paid. |

III LEGAL INSUFFICIENCY

6. Plaintiff alleges that the amount of $3,424.92 is due from Defendant, bﬁt fails to aver
specific amounts that constitute services rendered, interest or other charges etc. or to provide the
invoices and/or statements of account and/or amounts in question as is required by Pa. R.C.P.
1019(i).

7. As the aforementioned defects in Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint COUNT 1 fail as
legally insufficient, and COUNTS II and III expand on and reference COUNT 1 they therefore
fail to be legally sufficient as well, however in the interest of brevity as well as completeness of
these Preliminary Objections Defendant alleges the same issues as to specificity of the averments
also apply to COUNT IT and COUNT III as well, specifically paragraphs 11, and 16 and the
requests for relief for each count..

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests this Honorable Court to dismiss the
Plaintiffs” Amended Complaint or, in the alternative require the Plaintiffs’ to amend their

Amended Complaint to cure the defects alleged herein.

41// A %\ T
William R. Kaltwa(ﬁger, Jr., Pro Se
President and CEO
WRK Technologies, Inc.




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC., . CIVIL ACTION — LAW
Plaintiff, :
vs. . No. 05 - 969 C. D.
WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC., '
Defendant.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, William R. Kaltwasser, Jr. hereby swear or affirm that on the 3-4_day of Tayuse v
oot , atrue and correct copy of the within Defendant’s Preliminary Objections was sent via

prepaid First Class Mail to the following:

Hopkins Heltzel LLP

Attn: David J. Hopkins, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff

900 Beaver Drive

Du Bois, PA 15801

William R. Kaltwasser, ¥ ,

President & CEOQ
WRK Technologies, Inc.




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC., . CIVIL ACTION — LAW
Plaintiff, :
vs. . No. 05 - 969 C. D.
WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant.
PRAECIPE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY/COURT ADMINISTRATOR:
Pursuant to Local Rule No. 1028(c)(1) and Local Rule 211 please direct the Court
Administrator to establish a schedule for oral argument for consideration of Defendant’s

Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint in the above captioned matter.

N Y d
William R. Kaltwasser, Jrg™"
President & CEO

WRK Technologies, Inc.

112 McCracken Run Road

Du Bois, PA 15801

(814) 375-9130

January 3, 2006

FIQE o
N TP @

William A, Shaw



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Vs. : No. 05-969-CD

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

ORDER

NOW, this l 9~ day of January, 2006, upon consideration of
the Defendant, WRK Technologies, Inc., Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s
Amended Complaint, a Rule is hereby issued upon the Plaintiff to Appear and
Show Cause why the Objections should not be granted. Argument is scheduled

the Q4™ day of ngmgm , 2006, at  9:00 A M. in

Courtroom No. 1. , Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

ch




- Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary A

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this cr a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for
service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

( N)UUL,%“

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: 112, )0t

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
X The Prothonotary’s office has provided .service to the following parties:
| X Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
X Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

___ Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 £x. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS,
INC.

—vs- . No. 05-969-CD

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC

ORDER
NOw, this 24th day of February, 2006, this being
the date set for argument on the Defendant's Preliminary
objections to Plaintiff's Amended Complaint; the Court
noting that the Defendant, william Kaltwasser, Jr,
proceeding pro se, has failed to appear, it is the ORDER of
this Court that said Preliminary objections be and are

hereby dismissed.

BY THE COURT,
/j%(:zzziuluwdﬂn
et

President Judge

FILE
Féé’?zs

William A. Shaw @
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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FILED

FEB 27 2006

W TRGHNOWEWRE I i A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A, Shaw David S, Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for

service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

(/«--Z;U,; Wm/

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: 2197lote

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
X The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:

X Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)

é Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)
Other

Soecial Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (B14) 765-2641 £xt. 1330 = Fax; (874) 765-7659



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Plaintiff,

VS.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Counter-Plaintiff

VS.

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Counter Defendant

Date: March 20, 2006

: CIVIL ACTION - LAW

. No. 05 - 969 C. D.

: Type of Pleading:
: Answer, New Matter & Counter Complaint

. Filed on Behalf of
: Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff

: Filed by: William R. Kaltwasser, Jr.
: Pro Se

President and CEO

WRK Technologies, Inc.

: William R. Kaltwasser, Jr.
: President and CEO

: WRK Technologies, Inc.

: 112 McCracken Run Road
: Du Bois, PA 15801
:(814) 375-9130

FILED

MAR 21 205"

3 om
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC., : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Plaintiff, :

vs. : No. 05 - 969 C. D.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant.

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT
AND
COUNTERCLAIM

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, W.R.K. Technologies, Inc., through it’s president, pro
se, and files the within Answer to the Plaintiff’'s Complaint and Counterclaim, and in support
thereof avers as follows:

ANSWERS TO COMPLAINT

ANSWERS TO COUNT I

1. Admitted.

2. Averment Denied. To the contrary, the defendant is WRK Technologies, Inc. A
Delaware Corporation having its principal offices located at 112 McCracken Run Road, Du Bois,
and PA 15801.

3. Admitted.

4. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Plaintiff did produce radio
advertisements and that at least some of such advertisements were then broadcast by Plaintiff,
but it is denied that Plaintiff broadcast all the advertisements it was contracted to air and strict

proof thereof is demanded at trial.



5. Averment denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

6. Averment denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

7. Admitted.
8. No response required.

WHEREFORE Defendant requests judgment in Defendant’s favor and against the

Plaintiff in this matter.
ANSWERS TO COUNT II - QUANTUM MERUIT

9. No response required.

10. Admitted.

11. Averment denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

12. Averment denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

13. No response required.

WHEREFORE Defendant requests judgment in Defendant’s favor and against the
Plaintiff on this count.

ANSWERS TO COUNT III - UNJUST ENRICHMENT

14. No response required.

15. Averment denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

16. Averment denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

17. No response required.

18. No response required.

WHEREFORE Defendant requests judgment in Defendant’s favor and against the

Plaintiff in this matter.



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Counter-Plaintiff,

VS.

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC,,
Counter-Defendant.

: CIVIL ACTION -LAW

. No. 05 - 969 C. D.

: Type of Pleading:
: New Matter & Counter Complaint

. Filed on Behalf of
: Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff

: Filed by: William R. Kaltwasser, Jr.
: Pro Se

President and CEO

WRK Technologies, Inc.

: William R. Kaltwasser, Jr.
: President and CEO

: WRK Technologies, Inc.

: 112 McCracken Run Road
: Du Bois, PA 15801

: (814) 375-9130

Date: March 20, 2006



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC., : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Counter-Plaintiff,

- : No. 05 - 969 C. D.

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC,,
Counter-Defendant.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and notice are served
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court
your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE

OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator PA Lawyer Referral Service
Clearfield County Courthouse PA Bar Association
Clearfield, PA 15830 P. O. Box 186
814-765-2641 Harrisburg, PA 17108

800-692-7375



NEW MATTER

19. Plaintiff’s claims contain scandalous and impertinent matter, specifically in regards to
the amounts calculated to be due and for magistrate fees.

20. Plaintiff’s claims are utterly bereft of support by the supplied exhibits nor the content
of Plaintiff’s complaint as they in no way provide any of the details of alleged work performed,
specifics of transactions, payments made, billing provided, date of alleged breach of contract or
any other form of evidentiary support for Plaintiff’s claims.

WHEREFORE, Defendant requests that this Honorable Court enter judgment in

Defendant’s favor and against the Plaintiff in this new matter.

COUNTERCOMPLAINT

COUNT 1

21. The Counter-Plaintiff is Technologies, Inc., A Delaware Corporation, with it’s
principal offices located at 112 McCracken Run Road, Du Bois, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

22. The Counter-Defendant is Priority Communications, Inc. a Pennsylvania corporation
with a principal address of 12-14 West Long Avenue, Du Bois, Pennsylvania.

23. On or about February 2, 2004 Counter-Plaintiff entered one (1) year contract to with
Counter-Defendant to obtain advertising according to terms of such contract a copy of which is
attached to Counter-Defendant’s/Plaintiff’s Complaint as exhibit ‘A’.

24. Counter-Defendant had, up until that point, always billed for advertising services

according to industry practice of including itemized detail of services provided including specific



dates and times that the contracted advertisements were aired. An example of such billing is
attached to this counter-complaint as Counter-Plaintiff’s exhibit “A”

25. Counter-Defendant did not provide such billing or documentation, nor for that matter
any billing or documentation, for portions of the contract referred to as ‘“News/Talk WCED’ in
the amount of $613.25 per month for the first four (4) months of said contract, and to the date of
this counter-complaint still has not provided such billing or documentation.

26. Counter-Plaintiff did enter into the February 2004 billing cycle with a $60.00 credit
according to Counter-Defendant’s billing system, specifically invoice 402337, which also
references our payment of $600.00 dated and credited February 23, 2004. A copy of said invoice
1s attached hereto as the above referenced exhibit “A”.

27. Counter-Plaintiff did upon several occasions throughout March, April, May and June,
request such billing and documentation for the WCED advertising to which Counter-Defendant
did reply that Counter-Defendant was encountering delays implementing Counter-Defendant’s
new billing system and that such billing and documentation would be provided as soon as
possible.

28. On March 2, 2004 Counter Plaintiff did make another payment of $447.25 via check
number 1956 which is not noted on any of Counter-Defendant’s bills or statements. A bank
provided copy of such check is attached hereto as exhibit “B”.

29. On March 18, 2004 Counter Plaintiff did make another payment of $523.63 via check
number 1956 which was credited on Counter-Defendant’s invoice number 403235, dated March
28, 2004, for WDSN News and Weather. A copy of said statement is attached hereto as exhibit

GGC”



30. On or about May 1, 2004, after entering into the February 2004 billing period with a
$60.00 credit balance and making a number of payments in the amount of $1,570.88, an amount
in excess of the billing of a total of $1,402.00 so far received from Counter-Defendant, Counter-
Plaintiff reached a decision to make no further payments to Counter-Defendant until such time as
billing, statements of service and documentation for such payments already made, nor would
Counter-Plaintiff make any future payments without the requisite billing and statements of
service being provided by Counter-Defendant as is consistent with the Uniform Commercial
Code, specifically 13 Pa C.S. § 2610.

31. On or about June 25, 2004 Counter-Defendant did provide to Counter-Plaintiff a pair
of statements dated June 22, 2004 and April 25, 2004 showing a balance of $779.25, hand noted
as NewsTalk 1420 WCED, but which only showed balance forward and included no detail of
services rendered, dates nor any invoice dates or numbers, which were immediately paid, in good
faith, by Counter-Plaintiff with Counter-Plaintiff’s check number 1200. Said statements are
attached hereto as exhibit “D”, and a bank provided check copy is attached hereto as exhibit “E”.

32. As of June 25, 2005 Counter-Plaintiff’s payments and credits totaled $2410.33 and
the total billing provided by Counter-Defendant totaled only $1836.00 so Counter-Plaintiff once
again opted to hold any additional payment until such time as proper billing was provided.

33. On or about June 30, 2004 Counter-Plaintiff received a statement for WDSN, invoice
number 406218 in the amount of $434.00 in current charges plus $665.44 in past due balance
and finance charges and as Counter-Plaintiff’s records still showed a credit balance relative to
billing received at this point Counter-Plaintiff again did not pay this invoice, a copy of which is

attached hereto as exhibit “F”



34.0n or about July, 1 2004 Counter-Plaintiff received the first true statement and
invoice for WCED in the amount of $613.25, however this invoice clearly showed that Counter-
Defendant ran only half of the contracted advertising yet the billing provided was for the full
amount of the contract, a copy of said statement and invoice is attached hereto as exhibit “G”.

35.On July 13, 2004 Counter-Plaintiff terminated the employment of their operations
manager and replaced her with a new person resulting in delays in addressing Counter-Plaintiff’s
daily operations which caused a delay in continuing to address Counter-Defendant’s billing
issues and shortages referenced in the paragraphs above.

36. On or about July 30, 2004 Counter-Plaintiff received statements from Counter-
Defendant for both WDSN and WCED showing total balances due of $1,115.82 and $613.25
respectively for a total of $1,729.07 which was in etror both due to invalid finance charges and
amounts paid by Counter-Plaintiff for services prior to the date of these statements but Counter-
Plaintiff did not have a reasonable period of time address these issues. Copies of said statements
are hereto attached as exhibit “H” and “I” respectively.

37. On or about the late morning of August 2, 2004 Counter-Plaintiff did receive a phone
call from Mel Correll, Counter-Plaintiff’s salesperson from Counter-Defendant stating that
Counter-Plamtiff was at least $3,000.00 dollars past due and that if Counter-Plaintiff did not
make immediate payment Counter-Plaintiff would be pulled off the air, as the only statements
provided to this point by Counter-Defendant showed a lower total amount due than Counter-
Defendant claimed were past due Counter-Defendant did state that Counter-Plaintiff was willing
to attempt to straighten out the billing and make any payments due after a correct amount was
determined. This offer was refused and Counter-Defendant reiterated that Counter-Plaintiff’s

advertising was to be pulled off effective immediately to which Counter-Plaintiff’s replied that if
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we were pulled off during one of Counter-Plaintiff’s most critical months that Counter-Plaintiff
would never advertise with Counter-Defendant’s company again. Once again the answer was
that immediate payment was required or advertising would be immediately terminated, to which
Counter-Plaintiff reiterated the position that without correcting the billing errors no payment
would be made, subsequent to this call Counter-Defendant pulled the advertising off the air.

38. On or about August 18, 2004 Counter-Plaintiff received new billing from Counter-
Defendant with a cover page stating that Counter-Defendant’s original July 2004 billing was in
error and that the corrected billing was being provided. This billing again was in error as
Counter-Defendant sent only the corrected billing for July 2004 for WDSN, no statement or
billing for July 2004 for WCED was provided, instead Counter-Plaintiff received Winery at
Wilcox’s July WDSN billing. Copies of this billing and letter package are attached hereto as
exhibit “J”.

39. Continuing throughout 2004 and into 2005 Counter-Plaintiff attempted to rectify the
billing issues with Counter-Defendant to no avail, Counter-Defendant’s position was that
Counter-Plaintiff must pay what Counter-Defendant claimed regardless of whether or not proper
billing, statements of service or credits for missed advertisements, as was documented by several
of the few statements of service provided, were ever provided.

40. Counter-Plaintiff did make in good faith payments for services expecting same to be
delivered as per the contract terms.

41. Counter-Plaintiff made payments for such advertising in excess of the amounts billed
by Counter-Defendant as Counter-Defendant failed to bill for portions of said contract for
several months and Counter-Plaintiff had a good faith belief that the contracted advertising had

not in fact been provided by Counter-Defendant.



WHEREFORE, Counter-Plaintiff requests that this Honorable Court enter judgment in
favor of Counter-Plaintiff, and against Counter-Defendant, in the amount of Counter-Plaintiff’s
overpayments relative to services actually rendered and billed and such other and further relief as

this Honorable Court would deem to be just and appropriate.

COUNT II - BREACH OF CONTRACT

42. Paragraphs 21 through 41 inclusive of the within Counter-Complaint are incorporated
herein by reference as if set forth at length.

43. Counter-Defendant did breach contract by failure to meet advertisement run
schedules as contracted throughout almost every month of the contract term.

44. Counter-Defendant did not in good faith attempt to rectify Counter-Defendant’s
billing issues and errors to the detriment of Counter-Plaintiff.

45. Counter-Defendant did further breach said contract on August 2, 2004 by pulling
Counter-Plaintiff’s advertising and unilaterally canceling a ‘non-cancelable’ contract without
cause.

46. Counter-Defendant did economically damage Counter-Plaintiff by their unjust actions
resulting in Counter-Plaintiff not receiving planned and contracted advertising coverage for one
of Counter-Plaintiffs busiest periods of retail sales, specifically the back to school shopping
period.

47. Counter-Plaintiff had insufficient time to obtain an equivalent amount of advertising
and to develop a campaign with a different radio station before the end of the back to school

period.



WHEREFORE, Counter-Plaintiff requests that this Honorable Court enter judgment in
favor of Counter-Plaintiffs, and against Counter-Defendant, in the amount of Counter-Plaintiff’s
damages relative to loss of planned and contracted advertising and the resultant loss in sales and

such other and further relief as this Honorable Court would deem to be just and appropriate.

COUNT II - UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES

48. Paragraphs 21 through 47 inclusive of the within Counter-Complaint are incorporated
herein by reference as if set forth at length.

49. Counter-Defendant did fail to provide contracted services as specified in the contract.

50. Counter-Defendant did fail to provide billing and statements of service for several
months yet collected payment and billed for such unbilled and unsubstantiated months of
advertising,

51. Counter-Defendant did fail to correct missing advertisements either in the form of
credits or makeup advertisements for the clearly documented missing advertisements in months
where statements of service were provided.

52. Counter-Defendant did claim via invoice number 3395-00002-0004 dated August 29,
2004, after clearly stating to Counter-Plaintiff that Counter-Plaintiff was pulled off the air, and
unbeknown to, an unverified by, Counter-Plaintiff, that Counter-Defendant provided an
additional advertisement on WDSN for nine (9) days and charged for such in the amount of
$180.00. A copy of said invoice is hereto attached as exhibit “K”

53. Counter-Plaintiff has attempted on many occasions to obtain such billing, corrections

and documentation to no avail.



WHEREFORE, Counter-Plaintiff requests that this Honorable Court enter judgment in
favor of Counter-Plaintiffs, and against Counter-Defendant, both in the amount of post
cancellation advertising that was allegedly provided by Counter-Defendant contrary to it’s
statements that Counter-Plaintiff’s advertising had been pulled and in the amount of Counter-
Plaintiff’s damages relative to loss of planned and contracted advertising and the resultant loss in
sales and such other and further relief as this Honorable Court would deem to be just and

appropriate.

COUNT IV - UNJUST ENRICHMENT

54. Paragraphs 21 through 52 inclusive of the within Counter-Complaint are incorporated
herein by reference as if set forth at length.

55. Counter-Plaintiff in good faith allowed Counter-Defendant to continue to make
purchases ‘on account’ while attempting to rectify the billing issues with Counter-Defendant.

56.0n April 16, 2004 Counter-Defendant did make a purchases on account totaling
$42.29 documented on Counter-Plaintiff’s invoice number D11657, a copy of which is attached
hereto as exhibit “L”.

57. On November 9, 2004 Counter-Defendant did make a purchase on account totaling
$31.75 documented on Counter-Plaintiff’s invoice number D12124, a copy of which is attached
hereto as exhibit “M”.

58. Counter-Defendant has not paid these invoices, nor has Counter-Defendant credited
them to the amounts Counter-Defendant claims are due from Counter-Plaintiff.

59. The actions of Counter-Defendant have caused Counter-Defendant to be unjustly

enriched at the expense of Counter-Plaintiff in the amount of $74.04 in merchandise.



VERIFICATION

I, William R. Kaltwasser, Jr., as President and CEQ of WRK Technologies, Inc.,
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff herein, do hereby verify that the facts set forth in the foregoing
answers to Complaint and Counter Claim are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief.

[ understand that any false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.
C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

e X /

William R. Kaltwasser, Jr.=
President and CEO

WRK Technologies, Inc.

t/d/b/a WRK Computer Systems
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE RENDERED

State of } SS:
County of

The Undersigned Having Been Duly Sworn, Deposes
and Says That Broadcasting Service Has Been Rendered
by Radio Station in Accordance With
the Accompanying Statement:

Subscribed and Sworn to Before <’

Me this

WRRUZD

fdvertiser . WRK TEOHNOLNDGI

A Qi
BALANCE FROM LAST STATEMENT #0,00-
BORYMERTS - BO1G3ES SO0 Q-
CONTROCT 4434
4 MEWS /WX WOSHN Fri 4:00p 13 i
4pm MEWS/Wx BOSN FM &0 )
dpim MEWSI WK &1 1 ;
A il (e et &1 2600
B e L &0 1 26,00 ]
SRR S i ' '
\ :
\ i _ ]
’L(k\ O 0
i £
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A - (] i LY 0
dpm HF i 0,00 0,00
dpm MEW: i .00 0. 00
dpm HEWS /WX 1 0,00 U, o0
apm NEWS /WX i o
A HEWS /WX 1
4pm HEWS JWX I
4pm HEWS /Wx 1
anm i i
apm 4 OuUD 1
4pm 400D j i
Gpin REWS A Wa 1 0.60

Bl v e o0 a2 200023020000

A Finance Charge is computed by a PERIODIC RATE OF 1 %% PER MONTH, which is an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE
RATE OF 18

- F\ A : THIS INVOICE WAS PREPARED FROM OFFICIAL STATION PROGRAM LOGS DI CACE DAV TUIO ASIALIMT a
]



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE RENDERED

State of } sS:
County of

The Undersigned Having Been Duly Sworn, Deposes
and Says That Broadcasting Service Has Been Rendered

- by Radic Station in Accordance With
” the Accompanying Statement:
- BY et s bt s senae
Fage g
INVOICE AND STATEMENT N

Subscribed and Swarn to Before

Me this ...

Invoice § 4023357

40
4pip

dpm
dom M

434 00

LU e

THEME YOU FOR CROOSTNG

HLEH -4

CORR]

A Finance Charge is computed by a PERIODIC RATE OF 1 %% PER MONTH, which is an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE
RATE OF 18%, added to the unpaid balance at the end of the next month following date of purchase.
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INVOICE AND STATEMENT

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE RENDERED
State of

} SS:
County of

The Undersigned Having Been Duly Sworn, Deposés
and Says That Broadcasting Service Has Been Rendered
by Radio Station in Accordance With
the Accompanying Statement: .

Subscribed and Sworn to Before

Methis.......... dayof oo 20 e,

PAYHENTS -

apm
4
40

ERRNINIY

4L

4pm

dDm

Apm 4ruOp
apm 35 d 00D
4D WOSH Fii o 4200
A0 PoF o
40
apim

i

THIS INVOICE WAS PREPARED FROM OFFICIAL STATION PROGRAM LOGS
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE RENDERED

State of } SS:
County of

The Undersigned Having Been Duly Sworn, Deposes
and Says That Broadcasting Service Has Been Rendered

by Radio Station in Accordance With
the Accompanying Statement:
BY e e e
INVOICE AND STATEMENT
N C Subscribed and Sworn to Before
Methis............. dayof ..o 20 .........

fovertiser s WRK

A Finance Charge is computed by a PERIODIC RATE OF 1 %% PER MONTH, which is an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE
RATE OF 18%, added to the unpaid balance at the end of the next month following date of purchase.

o




Priority Coramunications, Inc.
51 West Long Avenue Date
DuBois, PA. 15801
6/22/2004 -
To:
WRK Computer Systems, Inc
112 McCracken Run Road
DuBois, PA 15801
Ay \_{_’”’T‘ . ; ,,. - R
News LalA 1Y 20 e ED
Amount Due Amount Enc.
$779.25
Date Transaction Amount Balance
04/25/2004 Balance forward 779.25
é{\ @/?
: 1-30 DAYS PAST 31-60 DAYS PAST 61-90 DAYS PAST OVER 90 DAYS
CURRENT DUE DUE DUE PAST DUE Amount Due
0.00 .00 0.09 613.25 166.00 $§779.25

Exlh ™
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE RENDERED

State of } SS:
County of
The Undersigned Having Been Duly Sworn, Deposes
and Says That Broadcasting Service Has Been Rendered
by Radio Station in Accordance With
the Accompanying Statement:

By....

INVOICE AND STATEMENT

Subscribed and Sworn to Before

Me this.............. day of ..o, 20.........

3 3 o090

A Finance Charge is computed by a PERIODIC RATE OF 1 %% PER MONTH, which is an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE
RATE OF 18%, added to the unpaid balance at the end of the next month following date of purchase.

THIS !NVOICE WAS PREPARED FROM OFFICIAL STATION PROGRAM LOGS DI EAQE DAV THIC AMNI AT P
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE RENDERED

State of } SS:
County of

The Undersigned Having Been Duly Sworn, Deposes
and Says That Broadcasting Service Has Been Rendered
by Radio Station in Accordance With
the Accompanying Statement:

INVOICE AND STATEMENT

Subscribed and Sworn to Before

Methis.............. dayol......cocovmneninnene 20 ..

A Finance Charge is computed by a PERIODIC RATE OF 1 %% PER MONTH, which is an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE
RATE OF 18%, added to the of purchase.

THIS INVOICE WAS PREPARED FROM OFFICIAL STATION PROGRAM LOGS PLEASE PAY TH'S AMOUNT
T €. 2 -



Priority Communications
Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue

DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375-5260

“Statemicnt. Daté

06/27/04

e

Charges or Payments received after this date will appear-on next
Terms:

A/R Cash-WCED-AM

‘WRK COMPUTER
112 MCCRACKEN RUN ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801

Amount” 7

6/27/2004 3397-00003-0002 * Invoice

613.25 613.25

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.

~May |

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
—— » o Apr . .

Mar + Pleasc Pav This Amount [

Exh G, 4



Please Remit To
. Priority Communications
Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375-5260

Amount Paid $

WRK COMPUTER 3397-00003-0002 6/27/2004 1
Official Invoice Date Page_
DETACH AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT
WRK COMPUTER 3397-00003-0002 0 6/27/2004 1

112 MCCRACKEN RUN ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801

Purchase Order Number;
Co-Op: << None >>
Description:

Salesperson: Correll, Mel

Date Day{ Length Qty Rate Total
6/27/2004| Sun News-Talk 1 613.25 613.25
) Advertising
6/18/2004| Fri 1:00 News-Talk 1 7:22:30 AM  9:05:30 AM 12:04:30 PM  1:44:00 PM  4:29:00 PM 8 0.00 0.00

5:40:00 PM  6:46:00 PNV 10:58:00 PM

Copy Name: 4697
Advertising

6/19/2004| Sat 1.00) News-Talk 1 7:22:00 AM  8:22:00 AM  8:56:00 AM 10:23:00 AM 11:23:00 AM 8 0.00 0.00
12:19:00 PM  2:58:00 PM  4:58:30 PM

6/25/2004| Fri 1:00 | News-Talk 1 6:04:30 AM  T:11:10 AM  8:22:10 AM  9:19:00 AM 12:58:50 PM 8 0.00 0.00
2:18:00 PM  6:51:00 PM 11:59:00 PM

6/26/2004| Sat 1:00 | News-Talk 1 6:04:00 AM  7:04:00 AM  8:56:00 AM 10:50:00 AM  2:04:00 PM 8 0.00 0.00

2:58:00 PM 10:04:00 PM 10:58:00 PM

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.

Quantity : 32 Total 613.25

Total Due 613.25

INVOICE

Ex &y,



154 s

nPriority Communications
Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue

DuBois, PA 15801 Charges or Payments received after this date will appear on next
Terms:

A/R Cash-WCED-AM

‘WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
112 MCCRACKEN RUN ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801

6/27/2004 3395-00003-0000 Invoice 5
7/25/2004 F/C-7-2004 Current Finance Charge 9.20 | 9.20

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
THANK YOU FOR CHOO?ING SUNNY 106 W DSN AND NEWS TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS

Pluas(. Pav This /\mounnL

Exh N
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P.riority Communications
Sunny 106 WDSN & News- Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue

DuBois, PA 15801 Charges or Payments received after this date w1ll appear on next
Terms:

A/R Cash - WDSN-FM

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
112 MCCRACKEN RUN ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801

3/19/2004 516 1670
4/25/2004 ADJ-303 Invoice April 2004 DARTS 434.00 | 218.37
5/30/2004 ADJ-512 Invoice May 2004 DARTS 434.001° 434.00
5/30/2004 ADJ-513 Invoice May 2004 DARTS FC 3.28 3.28
ne
6/27/2004 3395-00002-0002 Invoice: 4PM NEWS 434.00-|" 267 434,00
6/27/2004 F/C-6-2004 June 2004 Finance Charge }83' Vji ,161 9.83
/2512004 F/C-7-2004 Current Finance Charge 16.34 (i '6?3,4' B
7
Pt “9) Flc
On FlC A oyfi
b% QV\'(/{ -

Please  remit Payment ot once

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUN\IY 106 WDSN AND NEWS TALK 420 WCFD WE APPR ECIATF YOUR BUSINESS.
Lol E g )

Please-Pav This Amount?

Exl T



Priority Communications, Inc
S1 West L.ong Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801

August 16, 2004

Dear Valued Advertiser,

Please find enclosed an amended statement and invoice for your July advertising. We
were experiencing computer software issues and all charges were not applied to the
staternent you may have received a week or so ago. Please accept my apologies and if

you should have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
L) ]
Abtdpne M- JTawro~
Deeanne M. Stanton
Billing Manager

3, 4



Priority Communications
Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue

DuRois. PA 15801 Charges or Payments received after this date will appear on next
? Terms:

A/R Cash - WDSN-FM

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
112 MCCRACKEN RIN ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801

Amount:
3/19/2004 516 1670 -215.63
4/25/2004 ADJ-303 Invoice April 2004 DARTS 434.00 218.37
5/30/2004 ADJ-512 Invoice May 2004 DARTS 434.00 434.00
5/30/2004 ADJ-513 Invoice May 2004 DARTS FC 3.28 3.28
6/27/2004 3395-00002-0002 Invoice: 4PM NEWS 434.00 434.00
6/27/2004 F/C-6-2004 June 2004 Finance Charge 9.83 9.83
7/25/2004 3395-00002-0003 Invoice: 4PM NEWS 434.00, 434.00

7/25/2004 3395-00003-0001 Invoice 613.25, 613.25

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
o~ o thn -

~CAprt b | please Pav This Amount. ¢

1,047.25 44383 43728 21837 - 2,146.73

EhT, &



/ Please Remit To
Priority Communications

) Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue
TuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375-5260
Amount Paid §

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 3395-00002-0003 7/25/2004 1

' Official Invoice Date Page
DETACH AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT
WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 3395-00002-0003 o 2512004 1
112 MCCRACKEN RUN ROAD Purchase Order Number:
DUBOIS, PA 15801 Co-Op: << None >>
Description: 4PM NEWS
Salesperson: Correll, Mel

Date Day! Length Qty Rate Total

7/25/2004| Sun Sunny 106 W PM News Sponsorship 434.00 434.00
Copy Name: 4905
Advertising
6/28/2004| Mon 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
6/29/2004| Tue 1:00 Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
6/30/2004| Wed 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/1/2004| Thu 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/2/2004| Fri 1:00 | Sunny 106 W\ 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/5/2004| Mon 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 7:01:30 AM 1 0.00 0.00
7/6/2004| Tue 1:00 | Sunny 106 i 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
71712004 Wed 1:00 | Sunny 106 ' 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/8/2004| Thu 1:00 ! Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/9/2004) Fri 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/12/2004| Mon 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/13/2004| Tue 1:00 | Sunny 106 V' 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/14/2004|Wed 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/115/2004| Thu 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/16/2004| Fri 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/19/2004| Mon 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
712012004 Tue 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/21/2004|Wed 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/22/2004| Thu 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/23/2004| Fri 1:00 | Sunny 168 Vi 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.

Quantity 20 Total 434.00
Total Due 434.00

INVOICE

SR PN




Priority Communications
Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue

DuBois, PA 15801

‘WINERY AT WILCOX
MUFFERTS RUN ROAD
WILCOX, PA 15870

4/25/2004
7/1/2004

5/30/2004
5/30/2004

6/27/2004
6/27/2004

7/25/2004
7/25/2004

“Statement:Date |

07/25/04

e A

Charges or Payments received after this date will appear on next

A/R Cash - WDSN-FM

ADJ-302
101652-1

ADJ-510
ADJ-511

3354-00002-0002
F/C-6-2004

3354-00002-0003
3354-00005-0000

Invoice April 2004 DARTS
Payment, Thank You

Invoice May 2004 DARTS
Invoice May 2004 DARTS

Invoice: Partnership
June 2004 Finance Charge

Invoice: Partnership
Invoice

395.00
-395.00

510.00
5.93

395.00
13.66

395.00
771.56

0.00

510.00
5.93

395.00
13.66

395.00
771.56

1,166.56

0.00

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.

Pleasc Pav This Amount

2,091.15

Txbd Y



Please Remit To

Priority Communications
Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375-5260

Amount Paid $
WINERY AT WILCOX 3354-00005-0000 7/25/2004 1
Official Invoice Date Page
DETACH AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT
WINERY AT WILCOX 3354-00005-0000 O 72572004 1
MUFFERTS RUN ROAD Purchase Order Number: “
WILCOX, PA 15870 Co-Op: << None >>
Description:
Salesperson: Correll, Mel
Date Day| Length Quy Rate Totai
7/25/2004( Sun Sunny 106 W 771.56 771.56
Copy Name: 6164
Advertising
7/10/2004| Sat 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 6:34:00 AM  8:16:00 AM  9:35:30 AM 11:35:30 AM  1:33:00 PM 8 0.00 0.00
31530 PM 7:19:30 PM - 9:49:00 PM
7/11/2004| Sun 1:00 | Sunny 108 W 6:18:30 AM  7:33:00 AM  9:16:30 AM 10:34:30 AM 11:33:00 AM 8 0.00 0.00
12:33:00 PM  9:22:30 PM 10:21:30 PM
7/17/2004| Sat 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 7:46:00 AM  9:34:00 AM 11:47:00 AM  2:47:00 PM  3:47:00 PM 8 0.00 0.00
5:50:00 PM  7:49:00 PM 10:49:00 PM
7/18/2004| Sun 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 7:17:00 AM  8:18:00 AM 11:16:00 AM  1:34:00 PM  4:49:00 PM 8 0.00] 0.00
7:18:00 PM  8:49;00 PM 10:21:00 PM
7/24/2004| Sat 1:00 | Sunny 105 W 7:47:00 AM  9:34.00 AM 12:15:00 PM  1:33:00 PM  2:34:00 PM 8 0.00 0.00
3:34:00 PM  9:00:00 PM 11:22:00 PM
7/25/2004| Sun 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 6:00:00 AM  7:48:00 AM  8:48:00 AM 10:15:00 AM 12:47:00 PM 8 0.00 0.00
6:49:00 PM 10:00:00 PM 11:01:00 PM !
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
Quantity 48  Total 771.56
Tetal Due 771.56

Exh3, S

INVOICE
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VINERY AT WILCOX

- WINERY AT WILCOX
MUFFERTS RUN ROAD
WILCOX, PA 15870

Please Remit To

Priority Communications
Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Tatk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375-5260

Amount Paid $

3354-00002-0003

7/25/2004

Official Invoice

Date

Page

DETACH AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT

3354-00002-0003

Purchase Order Number:

Co-Op: << None>>

Description: Partnership
Salesperson: Correll, Mel

O 7/25/2004

1

Date Day| Length Qty Rate Total
7/25/2004 Sun Sunny 106 Wpartnership 395.00 395.00
|
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
Quantity 0  Total 395.00
Total Due 395.00

A UNRWRY;

INVOICE



'RK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Please Remit To

Priority Communications
Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375-5260

Amount Paid §
3395-00002-0004 8/29/2004 1
Invoice Date Page

3395-00002-0004

8/29/2004

DETACH AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT

112 MCCRACKEN RUN ROAD :
Purchase Order Number:
DUBOIS, PA 15801 Co-Op: << None >>
Description: 4PM NEWS
Salesperson: Correll, Mel
Date Day| Length Qty Rate Total
8/29/2004| Sun Sunny 106 V4 PM News Sponsorship 280.00 280.00
Copy Name: 4905
Advertising
7/26/2004| Mon 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/27/2004| Tue 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/28/2004| Wed 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/29/2004| Thu 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00. 0.00
7/30/2004| Fri 1:00| Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
8/2/2004{ Mon 1:00| Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
8/3/2004| Tue 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
8/4/2004{Wed 1:00| Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
8/5/2004| Thu 1:00| Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
8/6/2004| Fri 1:00{ Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
8/9/2004| Mon 1:00| Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
8/10/2004| Tue 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
8/11/2004|Wed 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
8/12/2004| Thu 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
|
|
|
|
i
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
Quantity 14 Total 280.00
Total Due 280.00

e &

INVOICE
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WRK Technologies, Inc.

112 Mc Cracken Run Rd
Du Bois, PA 15801

Invoice
DATE INVOICE #
4/16/2004 D11657

BILL TO

SHIP TO

Priority Communications, Inc.
Attn: Accounts Payable

51 West Long Ave.

Du Bois, PA 15801

Priority Communications, Inc.
51 W. Long Ave
Du Bois, PA 15801

Account # SHIP DATE SHIP VIA FOB SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
4/16/2004
P.O. NO. TERMS DUE DATE REP CONTRACTID PROJECT
Net 10 4/16/2004 WRKJR
ITEM QTY DESCRIPTION EACH AMOUNT
2286819133 2| Belkin 109 key Classic Keyboard PS/2 & AT - Black (F8E206-BLK) 19.95 39.90T

Please remit to above address. Subtotal $39.90
Sales Tax (6.0%) $2.39
Thank you for choosing the 'WRK Technologies team for your computer, networking Invoice Total - $42.29
and support needs. We may be contacted at the address listed above, or via phone | Payments/Credits $0.00
at (814) 375-9130 or Toll Free at (888) 975-2727. Balance Due $42.29

B —
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WRK Technologies, Inc.

112 Mc Cracken Run Rd
Du Bois, PA 15801

Invoice
DATE INVOICE #
11/9/2004 D12124

BILL TO

SHIP TO

Priority Communications, Inc.
Attn: Accounts Payable

51 West Long Ave.

Du Bois, PA 15801

Priority Communications, Inc.
51 W. Long Ave
Du Bois, PA 15801

Account # SHIP DATE SHIP VIA FOB SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
11/9/2004
P.O. NO. TERMS DUE DATE REP CONTRACTID PROJECT
Net 10 11/9/2004 WRKJR
ITEM Qry DESCRIPTION EACH AMOUNT
2458012163 1] Cables Unlimited / Dynatron Skt A CPU Fan for Athlon XP3000+, copper 29.95 29.95T
core (FAN-AMD-PLUS2)

Please remit to above address. Subtotal $29.95
Sales Tax (6.0%) $1.80

Thank you for choosing the WRK Technologies team for your computer, networking Invoice Total - $31.75

and support needs. We may be contacted at the address listed above, or via phone | Payments/Credits $0.00

at (814) 375-9130 or Toll Free at (888) 975-2727. Balance Due $31.75

E xl. M
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC., . CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Plaintiff, -
vs. . No. 05 - 969 C. D.
WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC., '
Defendant.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, William R. Kaltwasser, Jr. hereby swear or affirm that on the p¥day of 2.,/ ,
7004 , atrue and correct copy of the within Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff’s Answer, New Matter

and Counter Complaint was sent via prepaid First Class Mail to the following:

Hopkins Heltzel LLP

Attn: David J. Hopkins, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff

900 Beaver Drive

Du Bois, PA 15801

William R. Kaltwasser, Jr 4

President & CEO
WRK Technologies, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff
Vs. : No. 05-969 C.D.
WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC., X Type of Pleading: Important

Defendant : Notice

Filed on behalf of: Priority
Communications, Inc., Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

Dated: March 20, 2006

FILEDw~,
e 4

Willam A Shaw
prythonotary.‘Lierk o° Sourts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Plaintiff

Vs, : No. 05-969 C.D.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Defendant

TO: WKR Technologies, Inc.
112 McCracken Run Road
DuBois, PA 15801

DATE OF NOTICE: March 20, 2006

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE
ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY
OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-2641

DAVID J. HOBKINS, ESQUIRE.
Attorney for Plaintiff

Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 375-0300



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff
Vs. No. 05-969 C.D.
WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC., Type of Pleading: Answer to
Defendant New Matter and Counter Complaint
and New Matter
WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Plaintiff

VS.

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Defendant

Dated: June 13, 2006

Filed on behalf of: Priority
Communications, Inc., Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

FILED 72,

JON 14%’%

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC,,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 05-969 C.D.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Defendant

WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Plaintiff

VS.

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC,,
Defendant

NOTICE

TO DEFENDANT:

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by Attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 (ext. 5982)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 05-969 C.D.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Defendant

WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Plaintiff

VS.

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Defendant

ANSWER TO NEW MATTER AND COUNTER COMPLAINT
AND NEW MATTER

NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Priority Communications, Inc., by and through its
attorneys, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and answers the New Matter and Counter Complaint of
Defendant WRK Technologies, Inc. and files New Matter as follows:

ANSWER TO NEW MATTER

19. Denied. Plaintiff sets forth the total amount due from Defendant in
Plaintiff’s Complaint.

20.  Denied. Plaintiff has plead a cause of action against Defendant.



"WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requésts this Honorable Court dismiss Defendant’s New

Matter with prejudice.

ANSWER TO COUNTER COMPLAINT

COUNT I

21.  Neither admitted nor denied. Priority Communications, Inc. (hereinafter
“Priority”) is unable to admit or deny the allegations set forth in paragraph 21 and strict
proof is demanded at trial.

22.  Admitted.

23.  Admitted.

24.  Admitted.

25.  Admitted in part and denied in part. When WRK Technologies, Inc.
(hereinafter “WRK?”) entered into the February 4, 2004 contract, the parties agreed that
iasmuch as WCED was relatively new to Priority radio stations there would not be date
and time billing. WRK was billed for the “News/Talk WCED” show.

26.  Admitted.

27.  Denied. WRK did not request time and date billing.

28.  Admitted in part and denied in part. Priority admits WRK made payment
for $447.25. Priority denies WRK was not credited with said payment. Rather, the
payment was posted by Priority on March 5, 2004.

29.  Admitted.

30.  Admitted in part and denied in part. Priority admits WRK had a credit
balance of $60.00 and had made payments of $1,570.88. Priority denies having billed

WRK only $1,402.00. Rather, the amount billed was in excess of $1,570.88. The



'remaining averments of paragraph 30 are neither admitted nor denied and Priority
demands strict proof at trial.

31.  Admitted.

32.  Admitted in part and denied in part. Priority admits WRK had payments
and credits totaling $2,410.33. Priority denies billing was only $1,836.00. Priority’s
billing through June 25, 2005 was $3,066.25. By way of further answer, Defendant was
obligated to pay $613.25 per month for WCED totaling $3,066.25. Beginning April,
2004, WRK was obligated to pay $434.00 per month, and as of the end of June, 2004,
$1,302.00 was due and owing for a total of $4,368.25. The remaining allegations of
paragraph 32 are denied.

33.  Denied. Priority denies billing was only $1,836.00. Other billing through
June 25, 2005 was $3,066.25. By way of further answer, Defendant was obligated to pay
$613.25 per month for WCED totaling $3,066.25. Beginning April, 2004, WRK was
obligated to pay $434.00 per month, and as of the end of June, 2004, $1,302.00 was due
and owing for a total of $4,368.25.

34.  Denied. Priority denies billing was only $1,836.00. Other billing through
June 25, 2005 was $3,066.25. By way of further answer, Defendant was obligated to pay
$613.25 per month for WCED totaling $3,066.25. Beginning April, 2004, WRK was
obligated to pay $434.00 per month, and as of the end of June, 2004, $1,302.00 was due
and owing for a total of $4,368.25.

35.  After reasonable investigation, Priority is unable to admit or deny the
allegations in paragraph 35 and strict proof is demanded at trial.

36.  Denied. The balances shown on Priority statements were accurate.



37. Admitted in part and denied in part. Priority admits having a sales persort
contact WRK regarding WRK’s past due amount and that payment was due immediately.
Priority denies asking WRK for more money than was owed.

38.  Admitted in part and denied in part. Priority admits sending an amended
bill. Priority denies the amended bill was an error. Priority does not dispute that the
Winery at Wilcox’s July WDSN billing may have been inadvertently sent to WRK.

39.  Denied. At all material times, Priority billing was accurate.

40.  Denied. WRK did not make payments pursuant to its contract.

41.  Denied. WRK did not make payments in excess of the amount billed.
Rather, WRK consistently ran a deficit balance.

WHEREFORE, Priority Communications, Inc. respectfully requests WRK
Technologies, Inc.’s Counter Complaint be dismissed with prejudice.

COUNT II - BREACH OF CONTRACT

42.  Priority Communications, Inc. repeats its answer to averments 21 through
41 and incorporates same as if set forth herein.

43.  Denied. Priority did not breach its contract to WRK. Rather, WRK
breached its contract to Priority by failing to make payment on a monthly basis as
required by the contract.

44.  Denied. At all material times, representatives of Priority attempted to
answer any billing issues raised by WRK.

45.  Denied. At all material times, Priority was prepared to carry out the terms
of the contract. Only WRK’s breach of the contract by failing to make payment lead to

the cancellation of WRK’s advertising,



‘46.  Denied. At all material times, Priority was prepared to carry out the terms
of the contract. Only WRK’s breach of the contract by failing to make payment lead to
the cancellation of WRK’s advertising.

47.  Denied. At all material times, Priority was prepared to carry out the terms
of the contract. Only WRK’s breach of the contract by failing to make payment lead to
the cancellation of WRK’s advertising.

WHEREFORE, Priority Communications, Inc. respectfully requests WRK
Technologies, Inc.’s Counter Complaint be dismissed with prejudice.

COUNT III - UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES

48.  Priority Communications, Inc. repeats its answer to averments 21 through
47 and incorporates same as if set forth herein.

49.  Denied. At all material times hereto, Priority provided advertising to
WRK as provided in its contract until such time as WRK breached its contract by failing
to make payment.

50. Denied. At all material times hereto, Priority provided billing and
statement to WRK as per the contract and as per advertising supplied by Priority for and
on behalf of WRK.

51.  Admitted in part and denied in part. Priority admits to missing several
spots on behalf of WRK. The value of said spots was less than $63.20.

52.  Denied. Exhibit “K” is billing for $280.00 which Priority further denies.
Said billing is for the period of July 26, 2004 through August 12, 2004.

53. Denied.



‘WHEREFORE, Priority Communications, Inc. respectfully requests’ WRK

Technologies, Inc.”s Counter Complaint be dismissed with prejudice.

54.

COUNT IV - UNJUST ENRICHMENT

Priority Communications, Inc. repeats its answer to averments 21 through

53 and incorporates same as if set forth herein.

35.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

Admitted.

Admitted.

Admitted.

Admitted.

Admitted.

Admitted.

WHEREFORE, WRK is entitled to a credit in the amount it owes Plaintiff of

$74.04.
NEW MATTER

61.  WRK’s claims are barred by the applicable statute of limitations.

62.  WRK’s claims are barred by WRK’s failure to attend advertising sessions
on WCED.

63.  WRK’s claims are barred or reduced as a result of the set off for moneys
WRK owes Priority.

64. WRK’s claims are barred or reduced inasmuch as any losses WRK may

have sustained were caused by the actions of WRK.



‘'WHEREFORE, Priority Communications, Inc. respectfully requestss WRK
Technologies, Inc.’s Counter Complaint be dismissed with prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

BN

David J. Hopkiﬁs, Esc‘l'uir\g




VERIFICATION

With full understanding that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, I verify that the

statements made in this pleading are true and correct.

o Pk

Dated: June 9, 2006
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Plaintiff

VS. : No. 05-969 C.D.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC,,
Defendant

WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Plaintiff

V8.

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Answer to
New Matter, Counter Claim and New Matter filed on behalf of Plaintiff, Priority
Communications, Inc., was forwarded on the 13th day of June, 2006 by U.S. Mail, first
class, postage prepaid, to:
WRK Technologies, Inc.

112 McCracken Run Road
DuBois, PA 15801

IRNAN

David J. Hopkin3; Esquire X
Attorney for Plaintiff
Supreme Court No. 42519
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIAAUG 21 ZU@

CIVIL TRIAL LISTING oo (<L
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
CERTIFICATE OF READINESS TO THE PROTHONOTARY

DATE PRESENTED August 21, 2006
CASE NUMBER TYPE TRIAL REQUESTED ESTIMATED TRIAL TIME

Date Complaint ( )Jury ( )Non-Jury P
Filed: (X ) Arbitration ! /hours
July 27, 2005
PLAINTIFF(S)
PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC. ()  Check block if a Minor
DEFENDANT(S) is a Party to the Case
WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC. () 2005~ G-

ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT(S)

()

JURY DEMAND FILED BY: DATE JURY DEMAND FILED:

N/A N/A
AMOUNT AT ISSUE CONSOLIDATION DATE CONSOLIDATION ORDERED

$3,511.29 plus pre-judgment interest, post-judgment interest and cost of suit
More than
& ( )yes X)no N/A

PLEASE PLACE THE ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE ON THE TRIAL LIST.

I certify that all discovery in the case has been completed; all necessary parties
and witnesses are available; serious settlement negotiations have been conducted; the
case is ready in all respects for trial, and a copy of this Certificate has been served upon
all counsel of record and upon all parties of record who are not represented by counsel:

(D AN
David J. %@ﬁns, Esqﬁfyﬂ?\

FOR THE PLAINTIFF TELEPHONE NUMBER
David J. Hopkins, Esquire (814) 375-0300

FOR THE DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER
William R. Kaltwasser, Jr., pro se (814) 375-9130

FOR ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS
Vs. . No. 05-969-CD
WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
ORDER

O
NOW, this _ 33" \ day of November, 2006, it is the ORDER of the Court

that the above-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on Tuesday, December 19, 2006

at 1:00 P.M. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:
Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire, Chairman
Warren B. Mikesell, II, Esquire
John R. Ryan, Esquire
Pilrsuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven

(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court

Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of

Arbitrators. For your convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form
in enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.
Please report to Hearing Room No. 3, 2" Floor, Clearfield County Courthouse,

Clearfield, PA.

Fl E LCC BY, JHE COURT:
NOV 22 ﬂ@

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

William A. Shaw President Judge
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
Priority Communications, Inc.
Vs. No. 2005-0969-CD
WRK Technologies, Inc.

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this 19th day of December, 2006, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators
in the above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of
the parties and justly and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us, determine the
matters in controversy, make an award, and transmit the same to the Prothonotary within twenty
(20) days of the date of hearing of the same.

Frederick M. Neiswender, Esq.

Warren B. Mikesell, II, Esq.
John R. Ryan, Esq.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this F ' L E D Notice +o
d .

cember 19, 200 (no %}%P 2
) y ) O g
’\).,f é!_. 1 /Vo*’Q fo LQ)C

Prothonotary 2 OY]V;I:;WNT} &eﬁ?a}&bo W o hibits
e AWARD OF ARBITRATORS ot bourts
Now, this_/ 2‘"’ day of D&C&mﬁ&i;, 2006, we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in
this case, after being duly sworn, and having heard the evidence and allegations of the parties, do
award and find as follows: .

JWJjMMT 7 ]C&VOV‘ o'F Qf{o\r{‘l‘y COW\WI,/ Im, oww( 433”"05(7-
\/\jﬁk Techno lo ics/ Le. in the aouwt‘/' of #,575 35 . (kg:ﬁw{-
[ ‘p&w\f of b\)ﬁk Tec(f\,/Inc. ol
M tHhe omount 0_’& #7? 73‘

(Continue if needed on reverse.)

ENTRY OF AWARD
Now, this [9% day of 2;2 cembes , Soole , 1 hereby certify that the above award was
entered of record this date in the proper dockets and notice by mail of the return and entry of said

award duly given to the parties or their attorneys.
WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF {EB WW

Prothonotary




(1] cc.v

Priority Communications, Inc. : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Vs. : No. 2005-00969-CD

WRK Technologies, Inc.

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQ.

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on December 19, 2006 and have awarded:

Judgment in favor of Priority Comm., Inc. and against WRK Technologies, Inc. in the

amount of $3,393.88. Judgment in favor of WRK Tech., Inc. and against Priority
Comm., Inc. in the amount of $79.98.

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary (
o Gt o
December 19, 2006 _

Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



12/12/06 TUE 15:03 FAX 8143755603 WRK Consulting
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION -

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Plaintiff,

VS,

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Counter-Plaintiff

Vs.

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC,,
Counter Defendant

Date: December 12, 2006

LAW

: CIVIL ACTION - LAW

. No. 05 - 969 C. D.

: Type of Filing:

Pre-Trial Memorandum

Filed on Behalf of:
: Defendant/Counter-Plainti

: Filed by: William R, Kaltv asser, Jr.

Pro Se
President and C1 O
WRK Technolog s, Inc.

: William R. Kaltwasser, Jr.
: President and CEO

: WRK Technologies, Inc.

: 112 McCracken Run Roac
: Du Bois, PA 15801

1 (814) 375-9130

Y RECEVF

DEC £ 2 2005
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12712706 TUE 15:03 FAX 8143755603 WRK Consulting idoos

BRIEF STATEMENT OF CASE
Priority Communications alleged that we did not pay for advertising : 2rvices claimed
to be rendered.
We allege Priority Communications did not provide all services that ' ere contracted,
further we alleged that Priority Communications did not provide cust mary itemized
billing, nor for that matter any billing at all for several months.
We further allege that Priority communications unilaterally cancelled their ‘non-
cancelable’ contract by failing to provide contracted advertising even before
providing verbal notice (via a phone call from our salesperson) to us hat we had been
pulled off the air.
We also allege that after the verbal contact was made informing us that our ads had
been pulled and we clearly stated that if our ads were pulled o: ~ we would not
advertise with them that they continued, without notice or approval to run a portion
of the advertising on one station to allow them to bill us for further st vices.
Priority Communications also has charged interest at a rate of 8% per annum
without any agreement to such rate, whereas under Pennsylvan a state law the
maximum annual interest rate barring an agreement to the contrary is 5% per annum.
Finally we allege that Priority communications did continue to mak purchases from
us on credit terms and that we have neither been paid for nor was redit issued any
amounts alleged by Priority to be owed to them,
CITATION TO APPLICABLE STATUTES
With respect to contract breach and termination the restatement of contra :ts 2d.

With respect to rate of interest 41 P.S. §201 & §202.



12/12/06 TUE 15:03 FAX 8143755603 WRK Consulting 4004

WITNESSES

Ann M. McGee, operations manager.

STATEMENT OF DAMAGES
$79.85 in unpaid invoices (attached) plus applicable interest from date o1 invoice.
Loss of income during the back to school season as our advertising was not run as
contracted in an amount to be determined.
Recovery of amounts overpaid for services not rendered which to this da 2 remain
unbilled and unsubstantiated by Plaintiff. This amount is undetermined 2 we have not

been provided with appropriate documentation by Plaintiff,

Respectfully Submitted:

William R. KaltwasseZr., 'ro Se
President and CEQ
WRK Technologies, Inc.

2L ///—?l



12/12/06 TUE 15:03 FAX 8143755603 WRK Consulting @005

WRK Technologies, Inc. Invoice
112 Mc Cracken Run Rd . :
Du Bois, PA 15801 JATE INVOICE #
' 1 1812004 D12124

BILLTO SHIP TO

Priority Communications, Inc. Priority Communications, inc

Attn: Accounts Payable 51 W. Long Ave

51 West Long Ave. Du Bois, PA 15801

Du Bois, PA 15801

Account # SHIP DATE SHIP VIA FOB SPECIAL | ISTRUCTIONS
11/9/2004
P.O. NO. TERMS DUE DATE REP - CONTRACT ID PROJECT
Net 10 11/9/2004 WRKJR
ITEM QTyY DESCRIPTION EACH AMOUNT
2458012163 1 | Cables Unlimited / Dynatron Skt A CPU Fan for Athlon XP3000+, copper 29.95 29.95

core (FAN-AMD-PLUS2)

Please remit to above address. Subtotal $29.95
Sales Tax (6.0° ) $0.00
Invoice Total $29.95

Thank you for choosing the WRK Technologies team for your computer, networking
and support needs. We may be contacted at the address listed above, or via phone | Payments/Crec ts $0.00
at (814) 375-8130 or Toll Free at (888) 875-2727. Balance Du $29.95




12712706 TUE 15:04 FAX 8143755603 WRK Consulting @006

S

WRK Technologies, Inc. H
’ Invoice
112 Mc Cracken Run Rd g
Du Bois, PA 15801 JATE INVOICE #
4. 18/2004 D11857
BILL TO SHIP TO
Priority Communications, Inc. Priority Communications, Inc
Attn: Accounts Payable 51 W. Long Ave
51 West Long Ave, Du Bois, PA 15801
Du Bois, PA 15801
Account # SHIP DATE SHIP VIA FOB SPECIAL || STRUCTIONS
4/16/2004
P.O. NO. TERMS DUE DATE REP CONTRACT ID PROJECT
Net 10 4/16/2004 WRKJR
ITEM QTY DESCRIPTION EACH AMOUNT
2286819133 2| Belkin 109 key Classic Keyboard PS/2 & AT - Black (FBE206-BLK) 19.95 39.90
Plsase remit to above address. Subtotal $39.90
Sales Tax (6.0% | $0.00
Thank you for choasing the WRK Technalogies team for your computer, networking Invoice Total . $39.80
and support nesds. We may be contacted at the address listed above, or via phone | Payments/Credi s $0.00
at (814) 375-9130 or Toll Free at (888) 075-2727. Balance Du¢ $39.90




12/12/2006 15:20 FAX 8143715323 DIST-JUSTICE_PAT_FORD @001/002

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Wb\\(?é County of: CLEARFIELD BENCH WARRANT

Mag. Dist. No.: 6- -
o0t 46-3-01 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

MDJName:Hon:  PATRICK W FORD VS.
Addess: 309 MAPLE AVENUE
PO BOX 452
DUBOIS,PA 15801
NAME and ADDRESS
Teiephone { 814) 371-5321 [ FREELAND, ROBERT THOMAS
100 MARKET ST APT.# A
PO BOX 491
LHILEBBURG, PA 16853
Complaint No: Docket No: CR-0000556-06
NCIC CFF; Date Filed: 11/03/06
00C: OTN: X 510701-2
Warrant Control No: 46-3-01-BW-0285697-2006
Issued For: FREELAND, ROBERT THOMAS
Reason for Warrant: FAILURE TO APPEAR
Charge(s): Offense Date
18 54105 §SAl* BAD CHECKS - COURT CASE 09/06/06
TO POLICE OFFICER:
In the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, you are commanded to take the defendant,
FREELAND, ROBERT THOMAS , into custody. When the defendant is taken into custody,

promptly take defendant for a hearing on the bench warrant as provided in Pa.R.Crim.P.150.
Pursuant to Pa.R.Crim.P.150(A)(5)(b), the subject of this warrant shall not be detained without a hearing on this bench
warrant fonger than 72 hours, or the close of the next business day if the 72 hours expires on a non-business day.

Witness the hand and official seal of the issuing authority on this __l_ day of %{ efer 200

78

(Signaturé)_'

Page 1 of 2
nopc 4176-0s MAG. DIST. JUDGE

Crmbw DATE PRINTED: 12/01/06 1:47:43 PM



. 12/12/2006 15:20 FAX 8143715323 DIST-JUSTICE_PAT_FORD i4002/002

RETURN WHERE DEFENDANT FOUND

BENCH WARRANT

By authority of this warrant, on

, 20

1'took into custody the within named
L pefore you for disposition.
in the

, and he/she is

Prison.

J
RETURN WHERE DEFENDANT IS NOT FOUND

D After careful search, | cannot find the within named defendant.

Officer's Cost:
Warrant

Miles @ ¢
Commitments

Miles @ ¢
Conveying to hearing
Miles @ ¢

Total

Ll

(Signature of Police Officer - Name and Title)

DEFENDANT CONTACT INFORMATION

ADDRESS: FREELAND, ROBERT THOMAS

—100 MARKET ST APT.$# A

PO BOX 491

—MILESBURG, PA 16853

TELEPHONE:__ (814)

DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION:

212-78-5595

LiveScan Tracking Number | Social Security Number | SID(State identification Number)

Driver's License | License State

Expiration Date
PA 00/00/00

00 /0000

DEFENDANT VEHICLE INF ATION
Plate Number State [Hazmat] Registration Sticker )| CommTVeh. Ind] School Veh. [ Oth.Veh.Cd

Y

DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION

AGE | RACE |ETHNICITY| GENDER EYE COLOR HAIR COLOR

DATE OF BIRTH | WEIGHT(Ibs) | HEIGHT (Ft/in)

35 W M 1/13/71 000
NCIC Extradition Code / Description
Distance
ALIAS:

Mag. Dist. No.: _46-3-01

MAG. DIST. JUDGE

Docket Number: ___ CR-0000556-06
Page 2 of 2

AOPC 417EA-06 DATE PRINTED: 12/01/06 1:47:43 PM

Crmbw



12/12/06 TUE 15:02 FAX 8143755603 WRK Consulting

M -

COMPUTER
SYSTEMS

112 McCracken Run Rd, Du Bois, PA 15801 (814) 375-9130, Fax (814) 375-9173
301 West Main Street, Brookville, PA 15825 (814) 849-0591, Fax (814) 849-0529

Operated & Managed by WRK Technologies, inc.

Facsimile Transmittal Sheet

to: from:
RONDPA 5. Wiser Wit iam  r. KALTASL 7€ I
company: date:

CLEARFIELY COUNTY  Coyrrt HOUSE

\2-12-200L

fax number:

Bir- 7¢5- 7694

total no. of pages including cover:

&

Phone number:

Yiu-2eS-2000 x 1300

sender’s reference number:

Re 65 GG ep

Your reference number:

Urgent " For Review " Please Comment ° Please Reply

Please Recycle

doo1

Notes/Comments:



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC,,

Plaintiff
WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC,, :

Defendant : pEC 12 2006

' S IRT ADMINS TRATCSS
OFFCE

WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,

Plaintiff

Vvs. : Filed on behalf of: Priority

_ Communications, Inc., Plaintiff
PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC,,
Defendant

Type of Pleading: Pre-Trial Memorandum

Filed on behalf of: Priority
Communications, Inc.

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 05-969 C.D.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Detfendant

WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC,,
Plaintiff

VS.

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC,,
Defendant

PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, Priority Communications, Inc., by and through it
attorneys, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and files the within Pre-Trial Memorandum for use at

Arbitration Hearing scheduled for December 19, 2006 at 1:00 p.m.:

I STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

This is a collection case. Priority Communications, Inc. is the owner of two (2)
radio stations in the greater DuBois area: WCED-AM and WDSN-FM.

For many years, Defendant advertised on Plaintiff's FM radio station.
Defendant’s account became delinquent and Defendant did not advertise until such time

as his account was paid in full.



On February 4, 2004, Plaintiff and Defendant entered into an agreement that is set
forth on Exhibit “A”. The agreement was a discounted price based upon Defendant
advertising for a one year period.

Defendant advertised on the FM station during the 4:00 p.m. news, Monday
through Friday, at the rate of $434.00 per month.

Defendant advertised on the AM station with 8 sixty second spots each Friday and
Saturday and 6:00 am. to noon. Defendant’s monthly fee was $613.25.

Defendant was also entitled to present a “Ask the Expert Show” once per week.

Defendant never showed up for the “Ask the Expert Show”. Defendant’s account
became delinquent. In August of 2005, Plaintiff terminated Defendant’s advertisements
until such time as he was paid current. Defendant has not paid any additional monies to
Plaintiff. Plaintiff filed suit at the District Magistrate level and received an award that
Defendant has appealed.

The total amount due and owing Plaintiff is $3,170.48 with interest from August
2004.

IL CITATIONS TO APPLICABLEV CASES OR STATUTES.  There are no
unique points of law.

III. LIST OF WITNESSES

Melvin Correll
Priority Communications

Deeanne Stanton
Priority Communications

William R. Kaltwasser, Jr.
WRK Technologies, Inc.



Plaintiff reserves the right to amend this list of witnesses at any time prior to
arbitration upon notice to Defendant. Further, Plaintiff reserves the right to call any

witnesses identified in Defendant’s Pre-Trial Memorandum.

IV. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES

Amount Due:

WCED AM SUNNY 106 FM

February $ 613.25 $ 434.00
March $ 613.25 $ 434.00
April No Charge $ 434.00
May No Charge $ 434.00
June $ 613.25 $ 434.00
July $ 613.25 $ 434.00
August $ 306.62 $ 217.00

Subtotal $2,759.61 $ 2,821.00

TOTAL DUE $ 5,580.61
WRK Payments:

PAYMENTS SUNNY 106 FM

January $ 60.00 Beginning Credit
February $ 600.00 February 23, 2004
March $ 447.25 March 2, 2004

' $ 523.63 March 18, 2004
April
May
June $ 779.25 June 25, 2004
July
August

TOTAL PAYMENTS $ 2,410.13




Recap:

AMOUNT DUE $ 5,580.61
DEFENDANTS PAYMENTS $ 2,410.13
SHORTFALL $ 3,170.48
Interest — 850 days @ .5212 (6%) $ 443.02
District Magistrate Filing Fees $ 87.00
AMOUNT DUE PLAINTIFF $ 3,700.50
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

> N

David J. HopkinsSEsquire
Attorney for Priority Communications, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 05-969 C.D.

WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Defendant

WRK TECHNOLOGIES INC.,
Plaintiff

VS.

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Pre-trial Memorandum filed on behalf of the Priority Communications, was delivered on
the 11™ day of December, 2006, by United States Mail, postage prepaid, to all counsel of
record, addressed as follows:

WRK Technologies, Inc.
112 McCracken Run Road
DuBois, PA 15801

Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire
211 %2 E. Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Warren B. Mikesell, 11, Esquire
115 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830



John R. Ryan, Esquire
15 N. Front Street
P.O.Box I
Clearfield, PA 16830

TN~

David J. Hopkss, Esquire |
Attorney for Priority Communications, Inc.



B7/26/2085 16:26 8143755262

SUNNY 106 PAGE B3

PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

The following partnership is an agreement between Sunay 106, WCED and WRK
Computer Systems. Sunny 106 and WCED agree to provide the following :

s Sunny 106 4 p.m. news 2/2104-1/28/05
8 60s/day each Fri & Sat 6a-mid on News/Talk WCED 1/30/04-1/22/05
« Ask The Expert show once/week Feb *04-Jan ‘05

The partnership is based on an annual investment of $12,567 to be billed in 12 mopthly
fervestments of $434/month on Sunny 106 and $613.25 on News/Talk WCED. Since the
partnership is based on an annual discounted price, this agreement is non-cancelab le by
either party. However, it is mutually agreed that if it is in the best interest of both| partics
to terminate the agreement, it is agreed that Sunny 106 and News/Talk WCED ar
entitled to short rates.

,AWA “AND LWQ

WMMSMWM# Systems Mel Correll, Sunny 106/WCED

Datee!~ 1 ~0Y

EXHIBIT "A"
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE RENDERED

County of

The Undersigned Having Bean Duly Sworn, Deposes -
arﬂSaysn\atBroadmsth»gSenﬁoeHasBeeanM
by Radio Station in Accordance With
the Accompanying Statement:

. . . State of . } ss:

INVOICE AND STATEMENT

Ain
dim
T LA}

dpm

A Finance Gharge is computed by a PERIODIC RATE OF 1 %% PER MONTH, which is an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE
RATE OF 18%, added to the unpaid balance at the end of the next month foliowing date of purchase.

i
THIS INVOICE WAS PREPARED FROM OFFICIAL STATION PROGRAM LOGS 3F ZACE AW TLIEO A SERFNEIAFY s




T

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE RENDERED

R . State of ) } SS:
County of * !
The Undersigned Having Been Duly Sworn, Deposes
and Says That Broadcasting Sexvice Has Been Rendered
. by Radio Station in Accordance With
b the Accompanying Statement:

INVOICE AND STATEMENT

Subscribed and Sworn to Before

Me this ... DAY OF oo 20

WRKDZ0

dom
dpm
40w
4pm Ml
dpm NEW
WOSH P

THark Yol FOR

A Finance Charge is computed by a PERIODIC RATE OF 1 %% PER MONTH, which is an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE
RATE OF 18%, added to the unpaid balance at the end of the next month following date of purchase.

THIS INVOICE WAS PREPARED FROM OFFICIAL STATION PROGRAM LOGS

DI FAQE DAY THIQ ARKNIINT LS
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e

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE RENDERED

. < . s State of } 8S:
County of P
The Undersigned Having Been Duly Sworn, Deposés
and Says That Broadcasting Servica Has Been Rendered
by Radio Station in Accordance With
the Accompanying Statement: .

INVOICE AND STATEMENT

Subscribed and Sworn to Before

Me this ............... dayof ..o, 20........

foiver

4o

4om &1 i
4pin AU i
dpm %1} i

- i

A Finance Charge is computed by a PERIODIC RATE OF 1 %% PER MONTH, which is an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE
RATE OF 18%, added to the unpaid balance at the end of the next month folfowing date of purchase.

THIS INVOICE WAS PREPAREN FROM OFEICIAl QTATIAN PROnaN | NN A K 8 e s ¢ e aadm @ . e m— -




P oaHbL SRALIT S Y

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE RENDERED

. . . , State of ] ) } (18
County of
The Undersigned Having Been Duly Sworn, Deposes
and Says That Broadcasting Service Has Been Rendered
by Radio Station in Accordance With
the Accompanying Statemert:

INVOICE AND STATEMENT

Subscribed and Sworn o Be'ore

Me this.............. day of ..o, 20.........

Aovertiser: WRK

PREVIOUS DrGE

A Finance Charge is computed by a PERIODIC RATE OF 1 %% PER MONTH, which is an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE
RATE OF 18%, added to the unpaic balance at the end of the next month following date of purchase.

'CURRENT

i

THIS INVOICE WAS PREPARED FROM OFFICIAL STATION PROGRAM LOGS P BTALET MAN TS & ESAEGIT a

ExhC >



. Pnonfv Commumcat1ons Inc.

51 West Long Avenue

Statement

Date
DuBois, PA 15801
6/22/2004
To:
WRK Computer Systems, Inc
112 McCracken Run Road
DuBois, PA 15801
A ~ 3y b TEa -
(\\ (/Uub “ 1A ﬂf s L D
Amount Due Amount Enc.
3779.25
Date Transaction Amount Balance
04/25/2004 Balance forward 779 25
' 1-30 DAYS PAST 31-60 DAYS PAST | 61-90 DAYS PAST OVER 90 DAYS
CURRENT DUE DUE DUE PAST DUE Amount Due
0.00 0.00 0.00 613.25 166.00 $779.25

£ D




AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE RENDERED

N , State of } 8s:
County of . )
The Undersigned Having Been Duly Sworn, Deposes
and Says That Broadcasting Servico Has Been Rendered
by Radio Station in Accordance With
the Accompanying Statement:

INVOICE AND STATEMENT

Subscribed and Sworn to Before

Methis.....o. day of ..o 20.........

~ACCO

A Finance Charge is computed by a PERIODIC RATE OF 1 %% PER MONTH, which is an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE
RATE OF 18%, added to the unpaid balance at the end of the next month following date of purchase.

A
THIS INVOICE WAS PREPARED FROM OFFICIAL STATION PROGRAM LOGS D TAQE DAV THHIC AREMIINT o




INVOICE AND STATEMENT

~ ACCOUNT/RUN DETAIL

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE RENDERED

State of } sS:

County of -

The Undersigned Having Been Duly Sworn, Deposes
and Says That Broadcasting Service Has Been Renderad
by Radio Station in Accordance With
the Accompanying Statement:

Subscribed and Sworn o Belore

Methis.........dayof ...oovviiiiane 20

A Finance Charge is computed by a PERIODIC RATE OF 1 %% PER MONTH, which is an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE

RATE OF 18%, added to the unpaid balance at the end of the next month following date of purchase.

THIS INVOECE WAS PREPARED FROM OFF!C!AL STATION PROGRAM LCGS

TIECO OLIAMARE ATINAT AN AN/ ATE M 116

Exn & 93

PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT e ___#



Priority*Communications
Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue

06/27/04 §

DuBois, PA 15801 Charges or Payments received after this date will Zppear bn next

(814) 375-5260 Terms:
A/R Cash-WCED-AM

‘WRK COMPUTER
112 MCCRACKEN RUN ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801

6/27/2004 3397-00003-0002 * Invoice 613.25 613.25

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.

e T Mar+ | "Please Pav This Amount *




Please Remit Fo

Priority Communications
R Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375-5260

Amount Paid §
WRK COMPUTER 3397-00003-0002 6/27/2004 1
Official Invoice Date Page
DETACH AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT
WRK COMPUTER 3397-00003-0002 0 62772004 1
112 MCCRACKEN RUN ROAD Purchase Order Number: .
DUBOQOIS, PA 15801 Co-Op: << None>>
Description:
Salesperson: Correll, Mel
Date Day| Length Qty Rate Total
6/27/2004| Sun News-Talk 1 613.25 613.25
Advertising
6/18/2004| Fri 1:00 | News-Talk 1 7:22:30 AM  9:05:30 AM 12:04:30 PM  1:44:00 PM  4:29:00 PM 8 2.00 0.00
5:40:00 PM  6:46:00 PM 10:58:00 PM
Copy Name: 4697
Advertising
6/19/2004| Sat 1:00| News-Talk 1 7:22:00 AM  8:22:00 AM  8:56:00 AM 10:23:00 AM 11:23:00 AM 8 2.00, 0.00
12:19:00 PM  2:58:00 PM  4:58:30 PM
6/25/2004| Fri 1:00 | News-Talk 1 6:04:30 AM  7:11:10 AM  8:22:10 AM  9:19:.00 AM 12:58:50 PM 8 2.00 0.00
2:18:00 PM  6:51:00 PM 11:59:00 PM
6/26/2004) Sat 1:00 | News-Talk 1 6:04:00 AM  7:04:00 AM  8:56:00 AM 10:59:00 AM  2:04:00 PM 8 3.00 0.00
2:58:00 PM 10:04:00 PM 10:58:00 PM
'\C‘\
Y Vi
4
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
Quantity : 32 Total 613.25
| Total Due 613.25

2 < Cznlés

INVOICE




Priority Communigations
Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue 07/25/04

DuBois. PA 15801 Charges or Payments received after this date will appear on next
Terms:

A/R Cash-WCED-AM

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC,
112 MCCRACKEN RUN ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801

~.Statement Date - 7%

6/27/2004 3395-00003-0000 Invoice 613.25-F
7/25/2004 F/C-7-2004 Current Finance Charge 9.20']

613.25
9.20

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS

. May s Aprt % Plcase Pav This Amount

Cxln &



Priority Communications
Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue

DuBois, PA 15801

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
112 MCCRACKEN RUN ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801

Terms:

A/R Cash - WDSN-FM

37192004
4/25/2004

5/30/2004
5/30/2004

6/27/2004
6/27/2004

77252004

o

516
ADJ-303

ADIJ-512
ADJ-513

3395-00002-0002
F/C-6-2004

F/C-7-2004

1670
Invoice April 2004 DARTS

Invoice May 2004 DARTS
Invoice May 2004 DARTS FC

Invoice: 4PM NEWS
June 2004 Finance Charge

Current Finance Charge

3.28
434.00-f'

%v“

q.'ﬂ

1634+

-215.63

434.007
434.004”

Stafement Date

07125104 :

Charges or Payments received afier this date will appear on next

218.37

434.00
3.28

434.00
9.83

3

25"

v

kg He

on Fle A on

_& .
\Q%\u'\c‘

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.

THANK YOU FOR CHO

OSING SUN

N
R
i

Y 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
B ~May '

“Please Pav This Amount *

exhh T

L
gy



Priority Communications, Inc
51 West Long Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801

August 16, 2004

Dear Valued Advertiser,
Please find enclosed an amended statement and invoice for your July advertising. We
were experiencing computer software issues and all charges were not applied to the

statement you may have received a week or so ago. Please accept my apologies and if

you should have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

SN F
Aledmee W s
Deeanne M. Stanton

Billing Manager

e D 4



Priority'Communications . . o Stat¢111011t Date- =
Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED : '

51 West Long Avenue 07/25/04 :
DuBois. PA 15801 Charges or Payments received after this date will appear on next

Terms:

A/R Cash - WDSN-FM

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
112 MCCRACKEN RUN ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801

I
3/19/2004 516

1670 -215.63
4/25/2004 ADJ-303 Invoice April 2004 DARTS 434.00 218.37
5/30/2004 ADJ-512 Invoice May 2004 DARTS 434.00 434.00
5/30/2004 ADJ-513 Invoice May 2004 DARTS FC 3.28 3.28
6/27/2004 3395-00002-0002 Invoice: 4PM NEWS 434.00 434.00
6/27/2004 F/C-6-2004 June 2004 Finance Charge 9.83 9.83
7/25/2004 3395-00002-0003 Invoice: 4PM NEWS 434.00:| 434.00

7/25/2004 3395-00003-0001 Invoice 613.25 613.25

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.

! : e R e May e T ) ¢ 1 Please Pav This Amount -

1,047.25 | 443.83 - 437.28 21837 - 2,146.73

Ex\hy,



Please Remit To

Priority Communications
Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue .
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375-5260

Amount Paid §
WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 3395-00002-0003 7/25/2004 1
Official Invoice Date Page
DETACH AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT
WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 3395-00002-0003 0 71252004 1

112 MCCRACKEN RUN ROAD
DUBOIS, PA 15801

Purchase Order Number:
Co-Op: << None >>
Description: 4PM NEWS
Salesperson: Correll, Mel

Date | Day| Length | Oy | Rae | fow
7/25/2004] Sun Sunny 106 V4 PM News Sponsorship | 434.00] 434.00
Copy Name: 4905
Advertising
6/28/2004) Mon 1:00{ Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
6/29/2004| Tue 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
6/30/2004|Wed 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/1/12004| Thu 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 3.00 0.00
7/2/2004] Fri 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 2.00 0.00
7/5/2004 Mon 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 7:01:30 AM 1 2.00 0.00
716/2004| Tue 1:00 Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/7/2004 |Wed 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/8/2004| Thu 1:00{ Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/9/2004; Fri 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/12/2004| Mon 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/13/2004{ Tue 1:00) Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/14/2004 Wed 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/15/2004| Thu 1:00 1 Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/16/2004| Fri 1:00| Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/19/2004 Mon 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/20/2004| Tue 1:00| Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/21/2004|Wed 1:00| Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7122720041 Thu 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 4:01:00 PM 1 0.00 0.00
7/23/2004; Fr 1:00| Sunny 106 v 4:01:00 PM 1 C.00 0.00
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.

Quantity 20 Total 434.00
' Total Due 434.00

INVOICE

(@ USRI



Priority Communications
Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue

DuBois, PA 15801

T

07/25/04

- -Statement Date _

_Charges or Payments received after this date will appear on next

Terms:

A/R Cash - WDSN-FM

WINERY AT WILCOX
MUFFERTS RUN ROAD
WILCOX, PA 15870

Amount

4/25/2004 ADIJ-302 Invoice April 2004 DARTS
7/1/2004 101652-1 Payment, Thank You
5/30/2004 ADJ-510 Invoice May 2004 DARTS
5/30/2004 ADIJ-511 Invoice May 2004 DARTS
6/27/2004 3354-00002-0002 Invoice: Partnership
6/27/2004 F/C-6-2004 June 2004 Finance Charge
7/25/2004 3354-00002-0003 Inveice: Partnership
7/25/2004 3354-00005-0000 Invoice

395.00
-395.00

510.00
5.93

395.00
13.66

395.00
771.56

0.00

510.00
5.93

395.00
13.66

395.00
771.56

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND N

EWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APP
May N

1,166.56 I 408.66 ~ 51593

“Apr +
0.00

RECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.

Please Pav This Amount

2,091.15

EX\/\T\ \f




Please Remit To

Priority Communications
Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375-5260

Amount Paid §
WINERY AT WILCOX 3354-00005-0000 7/25/2004 !
Official Invoice Date Page
DETACH AND RETURN WITH FAYMENT
WINERY AT WILCOX 3354-00005-0000 0 250004 1
MUFFERTS RUN ROAD Purchase Order Number:
WILCOX, PA 15870 Co-Op: << None >>
Description:
Salesperson: Correll, Mel
Date Day| Length Quy Rate Totat
7/25/2004 | Sun Sunny 106 W\ 771.56 771.56
Copy liﬁxme: 6164
Advertising
7/10/2004| Sat 1:00| Sunny 106 W 6:34:00 AM  8:16:00 AM  9:35:30 AM 11:35:30 AM 1:33:00 PM 0.00 0.00
31530 PM  7:19:30 PM  9:49:00 PM
7/11/2004! Sun 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 6:18:30 AM  7:33:00 AM  9:16:30 AM 10:34:30 AM 11:33:00 AM 0.00 0.00
12:33:00 PM  9:22:30 PM 10:21:30 PM
7/17/12004| Sat 1:00| Sunny 106 W 7:46:00 AM  9:34:00 AM 11:47:00 AM  2:47:00 PM  3:47:00 PM 0.00 0.00
5:50:00 PM  7:49:00 PM 10:49:00 PM
7/18/2004| Sun 1:00| Sunny 106 W 7:17:00 AM  8:18:00 AM 11:16:00 AM  1:34:00 PM 4:49:00 PM 0.00 0.00
7:18:00 PM  8:49:00 PM 10:21:00 PM
7/24/2004| Sat 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 7:47:00 AM  9:34:00 AM 12:15:00 PM  1:33:00 PM  2:34:00 PM 0.00 0.00
3:34:00 PM  9:00:00 PM 11:22:00 PM
7/25/2004| Sun 1:00 | Sunny 106 W 6:00:00 AM  7:48:00 AM  8:48:00 AM 10:15:00 AM 12:47:00 PM 0.00 0.00
6:49:00 PM 10:00:00 PM 11:01:00 PM
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
Quantity 48 Total 771.56
Total Due 771.56

E"\" ”S(g

INVOICE




Please Remit To
Priority Communications
‘ Sunny 106 WDSN & News-Talk 1420 WCED
51 West Long Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375-5260

Amount Paid §

VINERY AT WILCOX 3354-00002-0003 7/25/2004 1
. Official Invoice Date Page
DETACH AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT
WINERY AT WILCOX 3354-00002-0003 0 7252004 1
MUFFERTS RUN ROAD

Purchase Order Number:
Co-Op: << None >>
Description: Partnership
Salesperson: Correll, Mel

WILCOX, PA 15870

Date Day Length Co : : Qty Rate Total
7/25/2004 Sun Sunny 106 Wartnership 395.00 395.00

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING SUNNY 106 WDSN AND NEWS-TALK 1420 WCED. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.

J

| Quantity 0 Total 395.00

Total Due 395.00

EK\’\ - \0 INVOICE



WRK Technologies, Inc.

112 Mc Cracken Run Rd
Du Bois, PA 15801

BILL TO

- ‘Invoice
DATE INVOICE #
4/16/2004 D11657

Priority Communications, Inc.
Attn: Accounts Payable

51 West Long Ave.

Du Bois, PA 15801

SHIP TO

Priority Communications, Inc.
51 W. Long Ave
Du Bois, PA 15801

Account # SHIP DATE SHIP VIA FOB SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
4/16/2004 '
P.O. NO. TERMS DUE DATE REP CONTRACT ID PROJECT
Net 10 4/16/2004 WRKJR
ITEM QTyYy DESCRIPTION EACH AMOUNT

2286819133 2 [Belkin 109 key Classic Keyboard PS/2 & AT - Black (FS8E206-BLK) 19.95 39.90T

Please remit to above address. Subtotal $39.90
Sales Tax (6.0%) $2.39

Thank you for choosing the WRK Technologies team for your computer, networking Invoice Total - $42.29

and support needs. We may be contacted at the address listed above, or via phone | Payments/Credits $0.00

at (814) 375-9130 or Toll Free at (888) 975-2727. Balance Due $42.29

ExwoL




WRK Technvologies, Inc. .

112 Mc Cracken Run Rd
Du Bois, PA 15801

- ‘lhvoice
DATE INVOICE #
11/9/2004 D12124

Du Bois, PA 15801

BILL TO SHIP TO

Priority Communications, Inc. Priority Communications, Inc.
Attn: Accounts Payable 51 W. Long Ave

51 West Long Ave. Du Bois, PA 15801

core (FAN-AMD-PLUS2)

Account # SHIP DATE SHIP VIA FOB SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
11/9/2004
P.O. NO. TERMS DUE DATE REP CONTRACT ID PROJECT
Net 10 11/9/2004 WRKJR
ITEM Qry DESCRIPTION EACH AMOUNT
2458012163 1| Cables Unlimited / Dynatron Skt A CPU Fan for Athlon XP3000+, copper 29.95 29.95T

Please remit to above address.

Thank you for choosing the WRK Technologies team for your computer, networking
and support needs. We may be contacted at the address listed above, or via phone
at (814) 375-9130 or Toll Free at (888) 975-2727.

T M

Subtotal $29.95
Sales Tax (6.0%) $1.80
Invoice Total $31.75
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $31.75




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff g
VS. No. 2005-969 C.D. Fﬂ LE@

WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC., § MAR 30 2009
L YA BB LY AN
Defendant : lliam A. Shaw

Pmthonomg/ lerk of Courts
- . . y‘. .
Type of Pleading: Praecipe to Disconti ub-

Filed on behalf of: Priority
Communications, Inc., Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this party:
HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

LEA ANN HELTZEL, ESQUIRE
Attomey at Law
Supreme Court No. 83998

100 Meadow Lane, Suite 5
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

PRIORITY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Plaintiff

VS. : No. 2005-969 C.D.
WRK TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant
PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY::

Kindly mark the above captioned civil action settled and discontinued.

HOPKINS HELTZEL LLP

av N N\ N

David J. Hopkind, Bsquire e




